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Project Information 

Project Name: Gallery Plaza (PR-CRP-000981) 

Responsible Entity: Puerto Rico Department of Housing 

State/Local Identifier: Puerto Rico 

Preparer:  José D. Centeno Calero, PE - Ingenieros del Oeste CSP 

Certifying Officer Name and Title: 

Aldo Rivera, Permits and Environmental Compliance Director 
Ángel G. López Guzmán - Permits and Environmental Compliance Deputy Director 
María T. Torres- Bregón - Permits and Environmental Compliance Manager 
Sally Z. Acevedo-Cosme - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Pedro de León Rodríguez - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Ivelisse Lorenzo Torres - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Santa Ramírez Lebrón - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Janette I. Cambrelen – Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Limary Vélez Marrero - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Mónica Machuca Ríos - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Abdul Feliciano-Plaza: Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Javier Mercado-Barrera: Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 
Priscilla Toro-Rivera - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 

Consultant (if applicable): Ingenieros del Oeste CSP 

Direct Comments to: Department of Housing (environmentcdbg@vivienda.pr.gov) 

Project Location:  PR-472 and Juan González Street, Isabela, Puerto Rico, 00662 
Coordinates:  18.500198, -67.025665 
Cadasters: 003-096-053-01-901, 003-096-053-02-901, 003-096-053-03-001, 003-

096-053-04-001, and 003-096-053-13-000
Refer to Exhibit 1.



 

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]:  

The proposed project site is located in the Municipality of Isabela, bordered to the south by Juan 
González Street and to the northwest by Carr. PR-472. The project aims to transform the existing 
parking lot into a food truck park that will provide leisure spaces and outdoor activities for the 
local community. This initiative is designed to benefit the surrounding areas, specifically those 
along Celso Barbosa Street to the north, Juan González Street to the south, Agustín Ramos 
Calero Avenue to the east, and PR-742 to the west. 
The project includes the following key activities: 

1. New Construction: The proposed scope of work includes the following construction 
additions to the project site: 

a. Concrete Floor Slab and Sidewalks: The existing sidewalks along Juan González 
Street and Carr. PR-472 within the project area vary in width from 1 to 1.5 meters. 
Currently, there is no vehicular or truck access to the site. To address this, the 
project involves removing the existing sidewalks and constructing new concrete 
sidewalks, which will include vehicular and truck entrances. The new sidewalks 
will be approximately 4 inches thick, with an additional 4-6 inches of excavation 
required for substrate preparation and formwork. Additionally, the project scope 
includes a 4-inch-thick concrete floor slab covering the 0.76 acres (3085.64 m²) of 
the site. This slab will also require excavating an extra 4-6 inches for substrate 
preparation and formwork. 
b. Parking Spaces: The proposed scope of work includes the replacement and 
addition of parking spaces to the southeast of the project site. Additionally, a new 
vehicular entrance is planned for the northwest side of the site. Implementing these 
parking spaces and the entrance will involve ground-disturbing activities, with 
excavation depths varying and potentially reaching up to 2 feet below ground level. 
c. Pergola: The project includes the addition of a pergola located to the west of the 
proposed site. This pergola will feature a recreational seating area and a planting 
area. The construction will involve ground-disturbing activities for its foundation, 
though the depth of these activities is not specified in the provided plans. 
d. Kiosk: The project includes the addition of a kiosk located to the north of the 
proposed site. This kiosk will feature a recreational seating area, a planting area, 
bathrooms, and a service/kitchen area. The construction of the kiosk will involve 
ground-disturbing activities for its foundation, though the depth of these activities 
is not specified in the provided plans. 
e. Playground: The proposed scope of work includes the addition of a playground 
located in the northeast of the project site (see Figure 1). The playground will 
feature a recreational seating area, a planting area, and various playground 
amenities. Additionally, the construction of the Playground, as previously 
mentioned in the section of Concrete Floor Slab and Sidewalk, will require ground-
disturbing activities. 

2. Installation Activities: The project involves installing benches and seating areas along 
the north, northeast, and west sides of the site. Additionally, new lighting equipment will 
be installed in the north, south, west, and central areas. The foundations for the lighting 



 

equipment will require limited excavations up to 3 feet deep and 2 feet in diameter, situated 
within the newly planted and seating areas. Furthermore, the project scope includes setting 
up 6 food truck stations facing Juan González Street and Station Avenue in the southwest 
part of the site. These stations will be equipped with lighting, electrical facilities, and 
potable water connections. 
3. Demolition and Removal Activities: The proposed scope of work includes removing 
objects such as parking islands, stoppers, and pavement that currently obstruct the site. 
Additionally, the project involves demolishing concrete islands located in the north, south, 
and central areas to facilitate the new construction activities. These demolition efforts will 
involve ground-disturbing activities, with excavation depths potentially reaching up to 3 
feet below ground level. In addition, the project proposes the demolition of an existing 
structure located on the northwest side of the parking area. The expected depth of the 
ground disturbance resulting from this activity is not specified in the provided plans. 

 
Statement of Purpose and Need for the Proposal [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]:  

The proposed project is intended to revitalize and improve downtown Isabela’s infrastructure to 
meet our population's needs, primarily low to- moderate income (LMI). This project will improve 
the public infrastructure, transforming the existing parking lot into a food truck park that will 
provide leisure spaces and outdoor activities for the local community. This initiative is designed 
to benefit the community residents and visitors by providing a safe and enjoyable space for the 
community. The need for this project arises from the lack of recreational areas in the community. 
The proposed project will provide a safe and accessible space for the community to engage in 
outdoor activities, which will promote physical activity and social interaction. The project will 
also enhance the aesthetic appeal of the area and provide a sense of community pride. The project's 
development will increase entertainment spaces, improve living conditions and improve the local 
economy. 
 
Existing Conditions and Trends [24 CFR 58.40(a)]: 

The existing condition of the project area is an asphalted parking lot, for community use, with 
entry on both sides, both north and south. The area does not have sanitary services or rest areas. 
The site, located within the boundaries of the Traditional Urban Center of Isabela, is surrounded 
by one- and two-story commercial and residential buildings. The project provides a safe and 
enjoyable space for the community. The project is in a central and easily accessible area. This 
space is being created to meet the need for people to have areas to recreate and socialize. If the 
proposed project will not be implemented, and the site will continue to be used as a parking and 
not be improved. The Isabela communities would continue to be deprived of a food truck park that 
will provide leisure spaces and outdoor activities for the local community residents and visitors 
that meets needs, safety, and accessibility requirements as proposed in this project. Therefore, the 
no action alternative does not meet the purpose and need of the Project. 
 
 
  



 

Funding Information 
 

Grant Number HUD Program Funding Amount 
B-17-DM-72-0001 

CDBG-DR $11,938,162,230 B-18-DP-72-0001 
B-19-DP-78-0002 
B-18-DE-72-0001 

Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount: $2,249,845.94  
 
Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds) [24 CFR 58.32(d)]: $2,249,845.94   
 

Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5, and 58.6 Laws and Authorities 
Record below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, executive order, or 
regulation. Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source documentation for each authority. Where 
applicable, complete the necessary reviews or consultations and obtain or note applicable permits of 
approvals. Clearly note citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references. Attach additional 
documentation as appropriate. 
 

Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 
CFR §58.5 and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance determinations 
 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 and 58.6 
Airport Hazards  

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 

Yes     No 
      

The project is not within 15,000 feet of a military 
airport or 2,500 feet of a civilian airport. The 
closest airport to the site is located in Aguadilla, 
BQN, approximately 34,550 ft West of the project 
site. The closest military airfield Luis Muñoz 
Marin is 354,000 ft to the East. 
The project is in compliance with Airport Hazards 
requirements. Refer to Exhibit 2 Airports map. 

Coastal Barrier Resources  

Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as 
amended by the Coastal Barrier 
Improvement Act of 1990 [16 
USC 3501] 

Yes     No 
      

The proposed project is not located within a 
designated Coastal Barrier Resources System 
(CBRS) unit. The nearest CBRS unit is 
approximately 8,200 feet to the northwest. The 
project is in compliance with the Coastal Barrier 
Resources Act.  
Refer to Exhibit 3 for CBRS Map. 

Flood Insurance   

Flood Disaster Protection Act of 
1973 and National Flood 
Insurance Reform Act of 1994 
[42 USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC 
5154a] 

Yes     No 
      

The project is located in an Area of Minimal 
Flood Hazard, classified as Zone X Unshaded, per 
FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) 
Number 72000C0045J and 72000C0160H, 
revised on November 18, 2009. Since the site is 
outside a FEMA-designated Special Flood 



 

Hazard Area, flood insurance is not required. The 
project is in compliance with Flood Disaster 
Protection Act of 1973 and National Flood 
Insurance Reform Act of 1994. 
See FIRMette in Exhibit 4. 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 & 58.5 
Clean Air  

Clean Air Act, as amended, 
particularly section 176(c) & (d); 
40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93 

Yes     No 
      

The site is within the Municipio of Isabela, which 
is in attainment district for all EPA list of NAAQS 
criteria pollutants for all Puerto Rico 
Municipalities. The proposed activity will not 
exceed any of the de minimis or threshold 
emissions levels of non-attainment and 
maintenance level pollutants or exceed the 
screening levels established by the state or air 
quality management district. The nearest 
nonattainment municipality, Arecibo, which 
is in nonattainment for Lead (2008 standard), 
is about 108,500 feet to the east from the site. 
Therefore, the project is in compliance with the 
Clean Air Act requirements. 
See Exhibit 5 for Air Quality Map and Exhibit 5A 
for Air Quality /Puerto Rico 
Nonattainment/Maintenance Status. 

Coastal Zone Management  

Coastal Zone Management Act, 
sections 307(c) & (d) 

Yes     No 
      

The project site is located within the Coastal Zone 
Land Boundary defined as: a one-kilometer (1-
km) strip inland, as well as additional distances 
necessary to include key coastal natural systems. 
The Puerto Rico Planning Board, during its 
meeting on July 24, 2024, issued a General 
Federal Consistency Certification under 
resolution JP-2024-004. This certification 
confirms the project's alignment with the Puerto 
Rico Coastal Management Program (PRCZMP) 
for initiatives financed through Federal funds 
under the CDBG programs. An Application for 
Certification of Consistency with the Puerto Rico 
Coastal Management Program was signed by 
Puerto Rico Department of Housing (PRDOH) on 
May 14, 2024, and submitted to the Puerto Rico 
Planning Board. The PRPB emitted a Federal 
Consistency Certification for the project at 
reference on November 6, 2024, with the 
condition that the applicant submits evidence of 
the requested endorsements within ninety (90) 
days before the construction phase of the project. 
On July 18, 2025, PRDOH submitted to the PRPB 
the evidence of compliance with the PR 



 

Environmental Policy Law, the endorsement of 
the State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) 
and compliance with the Special Flood Hazard 
Zone Regulations (Planning Regulation Number 
13). On July 22, 2025, the PRPB emitted a letter 
notifying that the Federal Assistance to finance 
the project at reference is consistent with 
PRCZMP. 
Therefore, the project is in compliance with the 
Coastal Zone Management Act, sections 307(c) 
and (d). Refer to Exhibit 6 for Coastal Zone Map 
and Exhibit 6A for Federal Consistency 
Certification with the PR Coastal Zone 
Management Program. 

Contamination and Toxic 
Substances   

24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2) 

Yes     No 
      

A search of the NEPAssist database identified 
regulated sites within a 3,000-foot radius of the 
project site. As part of the environmental 
assessment, multiple evaluations were conducted 
to determine the presence of Recognized 
Environmental Conditions (RECs), underground 
storage tanks (USTs), lead-based paint (LBP), 
and asbestos-containing materials (ACM) within 
the site. The findings of these evaluations are 
detailed below. 
On March 28, 2023, a field reconnaissance took 
place at the proposed project site by Eng José D 
Centeno, Ingenieros del Oeste CSP, with the 
intent of evaluate environmental aspects. No 
Recognized Environmental Condition (RECs) 
were identified within the project site. The 
inspection did not reveal any evidence of 
contamination related to hazardous substances or 
petroleum products, such as leaking storage tanks, 
improperly disposed chemicals, or 
malfunctioning equipment that could release 
contaminants into the environment. Based on 
these findings and the associated reports, no 
RECs are present that would impact the proposed 
project. Refer to Exhibit 16. 
Based on a review of the EPA’s ECHO database, 
several regulated facilities are located around the 
project site in a 3,000 ft buffer zone. After 
reviewing the detailed facility reports, none of 
these facilities pose a contamination hazard to the 
project for the following reasons: 
• No Significant Violations: None of the facilities 
have reported significant violations or 
enforcement actions within the last three years. 



 

• No Recent Penalties or Noncompliance: All 
reviewed facilities show zero quarters in 
noncompliance during the last three-year 
monitoring period and no penalties or 
enforcement fines have been assessed. 
• No Hazardous Releases Reported: There are no 
records of hazardous waste discharges, toxic 
releases, or air/water emissions that could impact 
the project site. 
• Upgradient/Distanced Facilities: Based on 
geospatial review and location data, the facilities 
are either downgradient or at a safe distance from 
the project site, minimizing any risk of 
contaminant migration. 
• Permit Compliance: Facilities have with no 
active violations. 
A review of available records, including EPA-
provided mapping data, indicates that no open 
underground storage tanks (USTs) are present 
within a 3,000-foot radius of the project site. 
Based on this information, there are no known 
USTs that could present a potential environmental 
concern for the proposed project. Refer to Exhibit 
7J for USTs Map. 
Regarding Radon, HUD issued Notice CPD-23-
103 on January 11, 2024, requiring the 
consideration of radon in the Environmental 
Review process for all HUD-funded projects. 
However, the recommended. best practices and 
alternative options for radon testing are deemed 
infeasible and impracticable for this project. As 
documented in the Radon Memorandum and 
agency correspondence, the Puerto Rico 
Department of Housing (PRDOH) reached out to 
six (6) local, state, and federal agencies to assess 
the feasibility of radon testing. Responses were 
received from the United States Geological 
Survey, Centers for Disease Control and 
Prevention, Puerto Rico Department of Health, 
and the United States Environmental Protection 
Agency, confirming the lack of scientific data on 
radon testing for Puerto Rico and the technical 
challenges associated with complying with 
HUD’s radon testing requirements. Due to these 
limitations, radon testing is determined to be 
infeasible and impracticable for this property, and 
no further consideration of radon is required in 
this environmental review. Refer to Exhibit 7K. 



 

No building or structure on the subject property. 
Therefore, the project is in compliance with the 
Contamination and Toxic Substance regulations. 

Endangered Species  

Endangered Species Act of 1973, 
particularly section 7; 50 CFR 
Part 402 

Yes     No 
      

Per the Official Species List from the U.S. Fish 
and Wildlife Service (USFWS) Information for 
Planning and Consultation (IPaC) website, the 
Puerto Rican Boa can be found but there are no 
critical habitats at this location. Project will have 
no potential to affect species or habitats due to the 
nature of the activities involved in the project and 
qualifies under blanket clearance letter approved 
by USFWS on October 2nd, 2024. The nearest 
critical habitat is about 1,700 ft northeast of the 
project site. 
If a Puerto Rican Boa is encountered, work will 
cease until it moves off the site or, failing that, the 
Puerto Rico Department of Natural and 
Environmental Resources (PRDNER) Rangers 
will be notified for safe capture and relocation of 
the animal, in accordance with the USFW Puerto 
Rican Boa Conservation Measures guidelines. 
The project is in compliance with the Endangered 
Species Act. 
Refer to Exhibit 8 Critical Habitat Map and 8A 
for Endangered Species supporting documents. 

Explosive and Flammable 
Hazards 

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C 

Yes     No 
      

The proposed project does not include a 
hazardous facility that mainly stores, handles, or 
processes flammable or combustible chemicals 
such as bulk fuel storage. Planned activities at the 
project area do not include installation of storage 
tanks. The project will not introduce new 
residents, employees or clients who could be 
exposed to any explosive or flammable hazards. 
Examination of the aerial views and street views 
shows no above ground storage tanks within the 
acceptable separation distance. 
Refer to Exhibit 9 for Explosive and Flammable 
Hazards Map. The project is compliance with the 
Explosive and Flammable Hazards regulations, 
24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C. 

Farmlands Protection 

Farmland Protection Policy Act 
of 1981, particularly sections 
1504(b) and 1541; 7 CFR Part 
658 

Yes     No 
      

The project does not include any activities that 
could convert agricultural land to nonagricultural 
use. The proposed project is located in an already 
developed urban land. According to the U.S. 
Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources 
Conservation Service, Web Soil Survey, the 
project site is not situated on farmland soils and is 



 

not protected under the Farmland Protection 
Policy Act. Therefore, this topic complies with 
the regulation. Refer to Exhibit 10 for Farmland 
Protection Map. 

Floodplain Management   

Executive Order 11988, 
particularly section 2(a); 24 CFR 
Part 55 

Yes     No 
      

The Project site is not in the floodplain, as 
indicated on the Advisory Base Flood Elevation 
map. The project site is within the Zone X 
Unshaded area of minimal flood hazard. 
The Project is in compliance with Executive 
Order 11988, particularly section 2(a); 24 CFR 
Part 55. No formal compliance steps or mitigation 
are required. See Base Flood Elevations (ABFE) 
map included in Exhibit 11. 

Historic Preservation   

National Historic Preservation 
Act of 1966, particularly sections 
106 and 110; 36 CFR Part 800 

Yes     No 
      

Consultation with the Puerto Rico State Historic 
Preservation Office (PRSHPO) regarding the 
Department of Housing of Puerto Rico (PRDOH) 
Program was initiated on November 18, 2024, 
with a letter indicating that PRDOH contracted 
Horne Federal LLC to provide environmental 
registry review services, among others, that will 
support the objectives of the agenda for both 
CDBG-DR and CDBG -MIT Programs. On 
December 7, 2024, the PRSHPO concurred with 
a finding of No Adverse Effect conditioned to 
archaeological monitoring during all ground 
disturbing activities for the project, and the 
submission of a work plan for review and 
concurrence by PRSHPO before any works 
initiates. 
An archaeological monitoring work plan was 
submitted to the PRSHPO on May 13, 2025. The 
PRSHPO concurred with the work plan on June 
3, 2025, provided notification to the PRSHPO 
before 48 hours prior the initiation of the ground 
disturbing activities. 
This project is in compliance with Historic 
Preservation requirements. Refer to Exhibit 12 for 
Historic Preservation documents. 

Noise Abatement and Control   

Noise Control Act of 1972, as 
amended by the Quiet 
Communities Act of 1978; 24 
CFR Part 51 Subpart B 

Yes     No 
      

The proposed project does not involve 
establishment of new residences, an increase in 
residents, or introduction of other noise sensitive 
uses. The project does not require further 
evaluation under HUD’s noise regulation. The 
noise that will be produced during construction is 
generated by the operation of construction 
equipment. All equipment and machinery will 
have noise dampers maintained in accordance 
with manufacturer’s recommendations to control 
noise generation. Construction activities will be 



 

conducted during the day and have minimal 
impacts on the neighboring community. The noise 
levels attributable to construction activities will 
be temporary in nature and is not expected to 
exceed 65 dBA. 
Therefore, the project complies with Noise 
Abatement and Control requirements. 

Sole Source Aquifers   

Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, 
as amended, particularly section 
1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149 

Yes     No 
      

There are no EPA sole source aquifers in Puerto 
Rico. The nearest sole source aquifer to the 
project site is approximately 966 miles (5,138,000 
ft) to the northwest in Florida, USA. Furthermore, 
the project consists of activities that are unlikely 
to have an adverse impact on groundwater 
resources. The project is in compliance with Sole 
Source Aquifer requirements.  
See Exhibit 13 for Sole Source Aquifers Map. 

Wetlands Protection 

Executive Order 11990, 
particularly sections 2 and 5 

Yes     No 
      

According to the National Wetlands Inventory 
(NWI) database, the nearest wetlands is located 
about 3,200 ft northwest to the project area. 
Therefore, the project is in compliance with 
Wetlands Protection requirements. See Wetlands 
Map in Exhibit 14. 

Wild and Scenic Rivers  

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 
1968, particularly section 7(b) 
and (c) 

Yes     No 
     

Puerto Rico has three Wild and Scenic Rivers, 
named La Mina, Icacos, and Mameyes, which are 
located in the east side of Puerto Rico. The 
proposed project locates approximately 435,400 
ft southwest of the scenic rivers. There would be 
no impact to Wild and Scenic Rivers. 
This project is in compliance with the Wild and 
Scenic Rivers Act. See Wild and Scenic Rivers 
Map in Exhibit 15. 

 
Environmental Assessment Factors [24 CFR 58.40; Ref. 40 CFR 1508.8 &1508.27] Recorded below 
is the qualitative and quantitative significance of the effects of the proposal on the character, features and 
resources of the project area. Each factor has been evaluated and documented, as appropriate and in 
proportion to its relevance to the proposed action. Verifiable source documentation has been provided and 
described in support of each determination, as appropriate. Credible, traceable and supportive source 
documentation for each authority has been provided. Where applicable, the necessary reviews or 
consultations have been completed and applicable permits of approvals have been obtained or noted. 
Citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references are clear. Additional documentation is 
attached, as appropriate. All conditions, attenuation or mitigation measures have been clearly 
identified. 
 
Impact Codes: Use an impact code from the following list to make the determination of impact for each 
factor.  
(1)  Minor beneficial impact 
(2)  No impact anticipated  
(3)  Minor Adverse Impact - May require mitigation  



 

(4)  Significant or potentially significant impact requiring avoidance or modification which may require an 
Environmental Impact Statement 

 
 

Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

 
Impact Evaluation 

LAND DEVELOPMENT 
Conformance with 
Plans / Compatible 
Land Use and Zoning 
/ Scale and Urban 
Design 

2 

The Project area is designated as Ul “Urban Land.” The Project 
would improve an existing public use area. The Project-related 
activities would occur within existing developed area and consist 
of repairs and enhancements of existing uses. The property is 
used as a parking lot by residents, government employees, 
visitors, and employees of surrounding businesses. This land has 
road access, water supply, electricity supply, and other necessary 
infrastructure for the development of activities to be carried out 
in the area. All project aesthetics will conform to the surrounding 
area. 

Soil Suitability/ 
Slope/ Erosion/ 
Drainage/ Storm 
Water Runoff 

2 

The proposed project includes excavations. There would be no 
permanent changes to the site that would affect slope, drainage, 
or stormwater runoff. There are no indications of ground 
subsidence, major seismic activity, erosion, or any other unusual 
conditions at the site that would dictate that there could be soil 
problems, foundation cracking, or settling. 
The project design will comply with current codes related to 
erosion control and stormwater runoff. During construction 
activities, and in compliance with the USEPA NPDES 
Construction General Permit and the local stormwater runoff 
control regulations, the applicant will implement a Stormwater 
Pollution Prevention Plan that will include structural and non-
structural BMPs to keep sediment in place (erosion control) and 
to capture any sediment that is moved by stormwater before it 
leaves the site (sediment control). 

Hazards and 
Nuisances  
including Site Safety 
and Noise 

2 

The project located in an urbanized area would involve 
demolition, and construction that will be addressed in 
accordance with regulations and standard BMPs. Once 
constructed, would not create additional hazards or nuisances, or 
safety or noise issues. During construction, communication with 
the community is recommended, and neighboring residents will 
be provided with advance notice of the construction period to 
facilitate awareness and minimize potential disruptions. 
Noise impacts would be addressed by conducting demolition and 
construction activities in accordance with local noise regulations 
and proper construction equipment maintenance. Standard 
BMPs, such as construction fencing, would be applied to protect 
the public from typical construction hazards. BMPs and signage 
would warn and protect the public during construction activities. 



 

SOCIOECONOMIC 

Employment and 
Income Patterns 1 

It is expected that the impacts of the proposed action on regional 
employment would be positive. The investment for project 
construction of a new facility would induce direct and indirect 
jobs because of the proposed project. Local small businesses 
would benefit as part of this investment, which combined with 
other related factors, would promote an employment and income 
increase and consequently are expected to create positive 
economic growth. This is of particular importance considering 
the high unemployment rate of many of the municipalities of the 
region. 
 

Demographic 
Character Changes, 
Displacement 

2 

The proposed project would not result in demographic character 
changes or displacement. Due to the nature of the project area, 
no relocations or demolition of residential structures or 
businesses would occur as part of this project. 
 

COMMUNITY FACILITIES AND SERVICES 

Educational and 
Cultural Facilities 2 

The project would not result in any change to regional or local 
area educational and cultural facilities or increase demand for 
them. 

Commercial Facilities 1 The project will benefit the community by offering commercial 
facilities spaces for food trucks. 

Health Care and 
Social Services 2 The project would not increase demand for health care and social 

services facilities within the community. 

Solid Waste Disposal 
/ Recycling 2 

The activities would generate solid waste (i.e., construction 
debris). Project-wide salvaging/recycling of materials would 
occur as determined feasible with other program requirements. 
All other materials would be taken to the appropriate landfills. A 
solid waste management plan would be developed and 
implemented to ensure that all potentially hazardous solid waste 
is handled properly, and that daily capacities of landfills and 
other solid waste facilities are not exceeded. During the 
operation of the proposed activity will have available trash bins 
rand recycling bins at different locations that will be collected 
by the municipality service. 

Waste Water / 
Sanitary Sewers 2 

Wastewater management will be provided by the PR Aqueduct 
and Sewer Authority, a public utility. Significant impacts are not 
expected. Incremental wastewater generation patterns will not 
significantly exceed those currently observed at the community. 
The proposed project would not affect wastewater infrastructure 
and would not increase demand for service 

Water Supply 2 Water supply infrastructure for this facility will be connected to 
the PR Aqueduct and Sewer Authority (PRASA). Incremental 



 

potable water demand patterns will not significantly increase 
those currently observed relative to the current demand for these 
services in the area. 
Temporary demand for water for construction and dust 
suppression will be attended by temporary construction 
connection to PRASA or water-tank trucks. 

Public Safety  - 
Police, Fire and 
Emergency Medical 

2 

The proposed project would not increase the area population and 
so demand for police, fire, and emergency medical services in 
the community would not increase. Services at the project site 
would be provided by the existing community police, fire, and 
emergency medical services. 

Parks, Open Space 
and Recreation 1 The proposed project would add a new recreational space for 

residents and visitors of the community. 

Transportation and 
Accessibility 1 

Construction of the proposed project may result in minor 
temporary traffic increases and access issues during construction 
due to material deliveries or use of equipment. Emergency 
services would be notified of traffic control changes ahead of 
time, and access by emergency vehicles always would be 
allowed within the work zone. There would be no long-term 
impacts. Long-term access to the project would remain the same. 

NATURAL FEATURES 

Unique Natural 
Features, Water 
Resources 

2 
No unique natural features or groundwater resources are present 
in the project area or would be affected by the proposed project. 
Temporary impacts would be mitigated by erosion and 
sedimentation control BMPs implemented during construction. 

Vegetation, Wildlife 2 
The proposed project activities would be within an existing 
urban public use/recreation area. The project would not impact 
native vegetation. Additionally, the proposed project would not 
impact wildlife or wildlife habitat. 

Other Factors 2 
No other factors were identified that would be affected by the 
proposed project. 

ENERGY 

Energy Efficiency 2 The project would not result in major change in the area’s energy 
demand. Regional energy use would not significantly change. 

 
 
Field Inspection (Date and completed by):  

• On March 28, 2023, a field reconnaissance took place at the proposed project site by Eng 
José D Centeno, Ingenieros del Oeste CSP, with the intent of evaluate environmental 
aspects. It was confirmed the absence of structural components at the site that would 
warrant an Asbestos-Containing Materials or Lead-Based Paint survey nor identified 
relevant regulatory environmental risks. All other environmental aspects related to the 



 

proposed action have been summarized in the Environmental Assessment statutory form. 
Refer to Exhibit 16. 

 
List of Sources, Agencies and Persons Consulted [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]: 

• Puerto Rico State Historic Preservation Office 
• FAA, National Plan for Integrated Airport Systems: 

www.faa.gov/airports/planning_capacity/npias/reports/NPIAS-Report-2017-2021-
Appendix- B-Part6.pdf 

• John H. Chafee Coastal Barrier Resources System, Puerto Rico map. 
www.fws.gov/CBRA/Maps/Locator/PR.pdf 

• National Wild and Scenic Rivers System: www.rivers.gov/puerto-rico.php 
• Puerto Rico Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery Action Plan, July 

2018. www.cdbg-dr.pr.gov/en/action-plan/ 
• Programmatic Agreement among the Federal Emergency Management Agency, the 

Puerto Rico State Historic Preservation Office and the Central Office for Recovery, 
Reconstruction and Resilience – amended to include the Puerto Rico Department of 
Housing. 

• US Environmental Protection Agency, National Ambient Air Quality Standards, 
Nonattainment Areas for Criteria Pollutants (Green Book): 
www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/anayo_pr.html 

• US EPA, Environmental Topics, Air Topics: www.epa.gov/environmental-topics/air-
topics 

• US Fish and Wildlife Service, Environmental Conservation Online System: 
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/report/species-listings-bystate? 
stateAbbrev=PR&stateName=Puerto%20Rico&statusCategory=Listed 

• Federal Emergency Management Agency, Flood Mapping Service: 
https://msc.fema.gov/portal/home (compilation of numerous maps) 

• US Fish and Wildlife Service, National Wetlands Inventory: 
www.fws.gov/wetlands/data/mapper.html (compilation of numerous maps) 

• Puerto Rico Coastal Zone Management Program Plan, September 2009. 
• US EPA, Sole Source Aquifers. Esri HERE, Garmin, NOAA, USGS, EPA. 
• US Geological Survey, Data Release of May Showing Concentration of Landslides 

Caused by Hurricane Maria, 
www.sciencebase.gov/catalog/item/59de6459e4b05fe04ccd39d8 

 
List of Permits Obtained:  

• None 
 
Public Outreach [24 CFR 50.23 & 58.43]: 

• The local community has been very proactive in the recovery process. A Notice of Finding 
of No Significant Impact and Notice of Intent to Request Release of Funds (FONSI-NOI-
RROF) will be published in a local newspaper. Copies of that public notice also will be 
sent to all known interested parties. 

 
 



 

Cumulative Impact Analysis [24 CFR 58.32]:  
• In accordance with 24 CFR 58.32 (Aggregation), there are no cumulative impacts 

associated with the proposed project. The repair and improvements to the existing public 
spaces/recreation area would not change the land use of the spaces or the adjoining parcels. 
A slight increase in use of the spaces would result from their restoration and improvement. 

 
Alternatives [24 CFR 58.40(e); 40 CFR 1508.9]  

• Location and alternate reconstruction designs were considered as alternatives to the current 
action alternative. The location of this activity to an alternate location would not provide 
the central location desired as a gathering facility for the residents of the community. 
Alternatives to the design were evaluated. The design chosen will meet the needs of the 
residents and visitors of the municipality considering best engineering and economic 
practices. 

 
No Action Alternative [24 CFR 58.40(e)]: 

• Under the No Action Alternative, the applicant would not receive federal funding for the 
project, the proposed project will not be implemented, and the site will continue to be used 
as a parking and not be improved. The Isabela communities would continue to be deprived 
of a food truck park that will provide leisure spaces and outdoor activities for the local 
community residents and visitors that meets needs, safety, and accessibility requirements 
as proposed in this project. Therefore, the no action alternative does not meet the purpose 
and need of the Project. 
 

 
Summary of Findings and Conclusions: 
The proposed activity has been found to not have any adverse effects on the environment nor is 
there the requirement for further consultation with federal agencies associated with the topics 
evaluated above. There is no environmental review topics addressed above that result in the need 
for additional formal compliance steps with federal agencies or the requirement for mitigations 
other than those listed below. There may be additional approvals or permits from local agencies. 
For example, the Office of Permit Management (OGPe) is responsible for granting permits, 
licenses, certifications, consultations, construction, and any other procedure necessary for business 
development and land use in Puerto Rico. In addition, the Project is anticipated to provide overall 
beneficial effect to the Municipality of Isabela by addressing the recreational needs of the 
community residents and visitors. 
 
Mitigation Measures and Conditions [40 CFR 1505.2(c)]  
Summarize below all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid, or 
eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with 
the above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into 
project contracts, development agreements, and other relevant documents. The staff responsible 
for implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation 
plan. 
 
 
 



 

Law, Authority, or Factor Mitigation Measure 
Endangered Species Conservation measures for the Puerto Rican Boa need 

to be implemented if the Boa is encountered during 
construction. 

Solid Waste Disposal / 
Recycling 

Salvaging/recycling of materials should be as 
determined feasible with other program requirements. 
A solid waste management plan should be developed 
and implemented. 

Ground disturbance / Soil 
Suitability / Slope/ Erosion / 
Drainage / Storm Water 
Runoff 

The project design will comply with current federal and 
state codes related to ground disturbance, erosion 
control and stormwater runoff. During construction 
activities, and in compliance with the USEPA NPDES 
Construction General Permit and the local stormwater 
runoff control regulations, the applicant will implement 
a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan that will 
include structural and non-structural BMPs to keep 
sediment in place (erosion control) and to capture any 
sediment that is moved by stormwater before it leaves 
the site (sediment control). There would be no 
significant permanent changes to the site that would 
affect drainage, or stormwater runoff. 

Historic Preservation An Archaeological Monitoring Plan prepared and 
concurred by PRSHPO. The project would include 
archaeological monitoring of any ground disturbing 
activities and excavations, following the direction of 
the PRSHPO-approved monitoring plan. PRSHPO 
would be notified of the archaeological monitoring start 
date 48 hours prior to the initiation of work. 

 
Determination:  
 

   Finding of No Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)(1); 40 CFR 1508.27] 
The project will not result in a significant impact on the quality of the human environment. 

  
 Finding of Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)(2); 40 CFR 1508.27]  

The project may significantly affect the quality of the human environment. 
 
 
Preparer Signature: ________________________________  Date: September 24, 2025 
 
Name/Title/Organization: José D. Centeno, PE - Ingenieros del Oeste CSP     

Sol V Rosa, Env Reviewer - Tetra tech      
 
 
 
Certifying Officer Signature:       Date:      

Name/Title: Mónica M. Machuca Ríos/Permits and Environmetal Compliance Specialist

September 26, 2025

Monica Machuca
Underline



 

 
This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the 
Responsible Entity in an Environmental Review Record (ERR) for the activity/project (ref: 24 
CFR Part 58.38) and in accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD program(s). 
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July 22, 2025 
 
 
Mr. Angel López Guzmán   
a.lopez@vivienda.pr.gov   
Deputy Director 
Permit and Environmental Compliance Division    
PR Department of Housing    
PO Box 21365   
San Juan, Puerto Rico, 00928-1365 
 
Federal Consistency Certification  
Federal Assistance with CDBG funds from the 
City Revitalization Program (CRP) 
CZ-2024-0919-208/ PR-CRP 000981 
CADASTRAL NUMBER: 003-096-053-02  
Gallery Plaza  
Pueblo ward, Isabela, Puerto Rico  
 
Dear Mr. López: 
 
The Puerto Rico Planning Board (PRPB) emitted a Federal Consistency Certification for 
the project at reference on November 6, 2024, with the condition that the applicant 
submits evidence of the requested endorsement within ninety (90) days from the 
receipt of the conditioned certification letter from the OGH.  In this case must provide 
evidence of compliance with the PR Environmental Policy Law, the endorsement of the 
Puerto Rican Culture Institute (PRCI) and/or the State Historic Preservation Office 
(SHPO) and compliance with the Special Flood Hazard Zone Regulations (Planning 
Regulation Number 13). 

The applicant provided a copy of the requested compliance documents via email on 
July 18, 2025. They indicate that: 
 

Exhibit 6A

mailto:a.lopez@vivienda.pr.
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• The State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) in a letter dated December 7, 2024,
stated that they concur that the proposed project will have no adverse effect
on historic properties conditions to an archaeological monitoring during all
ground disturbing activities for the project.

• The Permits Management Office (PMO) that the project complies with the 4(B)
(3) Article of the Environmental Public Policy Law through a categorical
exclusion granted on June 12, 2025.

• Provided evidence of compliance with the Special Flood Hazard Zone
Regulations (Planning Regulation Number 13), a flood determination.

Considering the above-mentioned findings, the Federal Assistance to finance the 
project at reference is consistent with PRCZMP.  This determination does not preclude
the possibility of obtaining any other permit or endorsement from other 
Commonwealth or Federal Agencies.  

Thanks for your cooperation with our Program. If you have any questions concerning 
this matter, please contact Maryguel Fuentes at 787-723-6200 ext. 16017 or her e-mail 
address: fuentes_m@jp.pr.gov. 

Cordially, 

Luis E. Lamboy Torres  
Director 
Geology and Hydrogeology Office 

c:  Department of Housing, environmentalcdbg@vivienda.pr.gov 
  Mrs. Leilani González Negrón, MBA, legonzalez@vivienda.pr.gov  

MFL/ 

mailto:environmentalcdbg@vivienda.pr.gov
mailto:legonzalez@vivienda.pr.gov
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May 13, 2025

Carlos A. Rubio Cancela
State Historic Preservation Officer
Puerto Rico State Historic Preservation Office
Cuartel de Ballajá (Tercer Piso)
San Juan, PR 00902-3935

Dear Architect Rubio Cancela, 

On behalf of the Puerto Rico Department of Housing (PRDOH), we thank you for your letter 

dated December 7, 2024, in response to the submission of documentation for PR-CRP-

000981, Gallery Plaza Isabela project. The letter stated your office had determined your 

records supported the finding of no adverse effect for the proposed undertaking

conditioned to archaeological monitoring during all ground disturbing activities for the

project, and the preparation and submission of an archaeological monitoring work plan for

review and concurrence.

As such, we are submitting the requested Archaeological Monitoring Plan prepared by 

Archaeologist Fernando Alvarado Muñoz. We are requesting your review of the prepared 

plan and concurrence that the implementation of the plan is appropriate for the

undertaking.
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Please contact me with any questions or concerns by email at lauren.poche@horne.com or 

phone at 225-405-7676. 

Kindest regards, 

Lauren Bair Poche. M.A.
Architectural Historian, EHP Senior Manager
LBP/KPS

Attachments



GOVERNMENT OF PUERTO RICO
STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE
Executive Director  |  Carlos A. Rubio Cancela  |  carubio@prshpo.pr.gov

Saturday, December 7, 2024

269 Avenida Ponce de León, San Juan, PR, 00917

Lauren B Poche

SHPO-CF-11-18-24-03 PR-CRP-000981 (Isabela), Gallery Plaza Isabela"

Dear Ms. Poche,
Our Office has received and reviewed the above referenced project in accordance with 54
USC 306108 (commonly known as Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, as
amended) and 36 CFR Part 800: Protection of Historic Properties from the Advisory Council
on Historic Preservation.

After a review of all the documentation, the PRSHPO concurs with your determination that
the proposed project will have no adverse effect on historic properties conditioned to a
archaeological monitoring during all ground disturbing activities for the project. An
archaeology monitoring work plan must be summited to PRSHPO for its review and
concurrence before any works initiates.

If you have any questions concerning our comments, do not hesitate to contact our Office.

State Historic Preservation Officer

Carlos A. Rubio Cancela

Sincerely,

CARC/GMO/ OJR

787.721.3737 oech.pr.gov

Cuartel de Ballajá (Tercer Piso), Calle Norzagaray, Esq. Beneficencia, Viejo San Juan, PR 00901 | PO Box 9023935, San Juan, PR 00902-3935



 

1 | P a g e  
 

 

11/18/2024 

 
Carlos A. Rubio Cancela 
State Historic Preservation Officer 
Puerto Rico State Historic Preservation Office 
Cuartel de Ballajá (Tercer Piso) 
San Juan, PR 00902-3935 
 
 
Puerto Rico Disaster Recovery, CDBG-DR City Revitalization (City-Rev) Program 

Section 106 NHPA Effect Determination Submittal for PR-CRP-000981, Gallery 
Plaza Isabela, Isabela, Puerto Rico – No Adverse Effect, Conditioned 

 
Dear Architect Rubio Cancela,  
 
On February 9, 2018, an allocation of Community Development Block Grant - Disaster Recovery 

(CDBG-DR) funds was approved by the United States Department of Housing and Urban 

Development (HUD) under the Federal Register Volume 83, No. 28, 83 FR 5844, to assist the 

Commonwealth of Puerto Rico in meeting unmet needs in the wake of Hurricanes Irma and Maria. 

On August 14, 2018, an additional $8.22 billion recovery allocation was allocated to Puerto Rico under 

the Federal Register Volume 83, No. 157, 83 FR 40314. With these funding allocations, the Puerto Rico 

Department of Housing (PRDOH) aims to lead a comprehensive and transparent recovery for the 

benefit of Puerto Rico residents. To faithfully comply with HUD's environmental requirements, 

PRDOH contracted Horne Federal, LLC (HORNE) to provide environmental records review services 

that will support their objectives for the CDBG-DR funds. 

 
On behalf of PRDOH, HORNE is submitting documentation for the proposed Gallery Plaza Isabela, 

adjacent to the Isabela Traditional Urban Center. The Municipality of Isabela proposes to transform 

the existing parking lot into a food truck park that will provide leisure spaces and outdoor activities 

for the local community. Proposed improvements include removing the existing sidewalks and 

constructing new concrete sidewalks, a new concrete floor slab, replacement and addition of 

parking spaces, the addition of a pergola, kiosk and playground, and new lighting, benches and food 

truck stations. The full scope of the project is described in the submitted documentation, which 

includes mapping, photographs, and the 100% design development plans. 
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Based on the provided documentation, the Program requests a concurrence with a determination 

that "No Adverse Effect" is appropriate for this undertaking, conditioned to archaeological 

monitoring for all ground disturbing activities and excavations. If this condition is deemed 

appropriate, an archaeological monitoring plan will be prepared and submitted to the PRSHPO for 

review and concurrence of the appropriateness of its implementation for this undertaking. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me by email at lauren.poche@horne.com or 
phone at 225-405-7676.  

 
Kindest regards,  
 
 
Lauren Bair Poche. M.A. 
Architectural Historian, EHP Senior Manager 
LBP/KPS 
 
Attachments 

mailto:lauren.poche@horne.com


 

 

 
April 30, 2024 
 
Arch. Carlos A. Rubio Cancela 
Executive Director 
Puerto Rico State Historic Preservation Office 
Cuartel de Ballajá, Third Floor 
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00901 
 
 
Re: Authorization to Submit Documents for Consultation  
 
 
Dear Arch. Rubio Cancela,  
 
The U.S. Department of Housing (HUD) approved the allocations of Community 
Development Block Grant (CDBG-DR) funds on February 9, 2018. It also approved the 
allocation of Community Development Block Grant Mitigation (CDBG-MIT) funds on 
January 27, 2020. The purpose of these allocations is to address unsatisfied needs as a 
result of Hurricanes Irma and Maria in September 2017; and to carry out strategic and 
high-impact activities to mitigate disaster risks and reduce future losses.  
 
To comply with the environmental requirements established by HUD, the Department of 
Housing of Puerto Rico (PRDOH) contracted Horne Federal LLC to provide environmental 
review services, among others, that will support the objectives of the agenda for both 
CDBG-DR and CDBG -MIT Programs.  
 
To expedite the processes, Horne Federal LLC, is authorized to submit to the State Historic 
Preservation Officer, documentation of projects related to both the CDBG-DR and 
CDBG-MIT on behalf of PRDOH. 
 
Cordially,  
 
 
 
Aldo A. Rivera Vázquez, PE 
Director 
Division of Environmental Permitting and Compliance 
Office of Disaster Recovery 
 



Certificación de Cumplimiento Ambiental por Exclusión Categórica

Número de Caso:
2023-506942-DEC-316784

Fecha de Expedición:

Datos de Localización
De conformidad con las disposiciones contenidas en las leyes y los reglamentos vigentes, se expide la presente 
Certificación de Exclusión Categórica para la acción(es) antes descrita(s):

Dueño:

Datos de determinación

Gobierno Municipal de Isabela

Estado: Puerto Rico

Dirección: Ave. Estación esq. Juan Gonzalez, Bo. 
Pueblo, Isabela, Puerto Rico, 00602

Dirección Física:

Código Postal: 00602

Municipio: Isabela

12/JUN/2025

Sometido por:

Número(s) de Catastro:
Calificación

Exclusión Categórica
12/JUN/2025

Fecha de Expedición:
Números de exclusión categórica aplicables de acuerdo a la OA-2021-02 del 
DRNA :

Distrito(s) de Calificación: C-I
Distrito en el Mapa de Inundabilidad: X
Tipo de Suelo: SNS

003-096-053-02

10

José D Centeno Calero

Gallery Plaza

Condiciones Generales
A. Requisitos generales: Los siguientes requisitos serán de aplicabilidad a todas las acciones enlistadas en la Parte II de
esta Orden Administrativa:  

1. No descargará contaminantes a cuerpos de agua que requieran la aplicación de un nuevo permiso federal de descarga
bajo el programa conocido como el National Permit Discharge Elimination System (NPDES), o de una modificación al
existente ni generará desperdicios peligrosos. En el caso de los edificios o esctructuras existentes que formen parte de un
Parque Industrial propiedad de la Compañía de Fomento Industrial, la acción propuesta no estará sujeta a esta restricción.
La acción propuesta no generará emisiones de contaminantes al aire que excedan dos (2) toneladas al año de cada
contaminante atmosférico criterio o cinco (5) toneladas de cualquier combinación de contaminantes atmosféricos criterios,
ni emitirá al aire contaminantes peligrosos o tóxicos u olores objetables. Una vez alcanzados estos límites de emisión
mediante una o varias solicitudes presentadas a través de esta Orden Administrativa, en un periodo de cinco (5) años de
haberse alcanzado dichos límites no podrá presentarse una nueva solicitud de exclusión categórica para añadir o modificar
fuentes adicionales que conlleven aumentar los límites de emisión de una fuente existente. En el caso de los edificios o
estructuras existentes que formen parte de un Parque Industrial propiedad de la Compañía de Fomento Industrial, la acción
propuesta no generará emisiones de contaminantes al aire que excedan diez (10) toneladas al año de cada contaminante
atmosférico criterio o cero punto veinticinco (0.25) toneladas de cualquier contaminante atmosférico peligroso (HAP, por sus
siglas en inglés) o una (1) tonelada de cualquier combinación de contaminantes atmosféricos peligrosos. Una vez

PO Box 41179, San Juan, PR 00940
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Certificación de Cumplimiento Ambiental por Exclusión Categórica

Número de Caso:
2023-506942-DEC-316784

alcanzados estos límites de emisión mediante una o varias solicitudes presentadas a través de esta Orden Administrativa,
en un periodo de cinco (5) años de haberse alcanzado dichos límites no podrá presentarse una nueva solicitud de exclusión
categórica para añadir o modificar fuentes adicionales que conlleven aumentar los límites de emisión de una fuente
existente.  

2. No se fragmentará o segmentará la acción propuesta en diferentes etapas con el fin de evadir los requerimientos de un
documento ambiental.  

3. En el caso de que la acción propuesta esté afectada por el uso u otorgamiento de fondos federales que requieran un
proceso de evaluación parecido al de NEPA (NEPA-Like Process), el proponente deberá asegurarse que ha cumplido con
los requisitos del reglamento de documentos ambientales del DRNA.  

4. La acción cumple con los niveles de ruido y emisión de luz artificial, según establecido por los respectivos reglamentos
promulgados por el DRNA o cualquier legislación aplicable.  

5. No se realizará actividad alguna dentro de un cuerpo de agua, a menos que sea una obra de dragado de mantenimiento,
mitigación, investigación, medición, monitoreo o remediación ambiental.  

6. La acción propuesta ubica en un área donde no existen problemas de infraestructura relacionada con los servicios de
energía eléctrica, agua potable, alcantarillado sanitario, alcantarillado pluvial y la capacidad vial para los accesos.  

7. La acción propuesta deberá cumplir con cada uno de los requisitos específicos que le son de aplicabilidad.  

C. Requisitos para Acciones de construcción nueva:  

1. Las acciones de construcción de nuevas estructuras, además del cumplimiento con los requisitos establecidos en la
Parte III, Inciso A, Sub incisos 1 al 7, sólo se aprobará la acción mediante Exclusión Categórica si la misma cumple con lo
siguiente:  

a. Toda construcción nueva no podrá ser desarrollada o estar ubicada en:  

i. Áreas especiales con riesgo de inundación, derrumbes o marejadas, incluyendo la zona marítimo terrestre y su
servidumbre de salvamento.  

ii. Áreas designadas como "Superfund Site", y/o donde el Departamento de Recursos Naturales y Ambientales u otras
agencias gubernamentales estatales o federales hayan determinado que existe un grado de contaminación que excede el
permitido por los reglamentos vigentes, con excepción de las áreas designadas a través del programa federal de
"Brownfields";ado que existe un grado de contaminación que excede el permitido por los reglamentos vigentes, con
excepción de los áreas designadas a través del programa federal de "Brownfields".  

iii. Áreas ecológicamente sensitivas o protegidas oficialmente designadas por el Departamento de Recursos Naturales y
Ambientales, la Junta de Planificación o cualquier agencia estatal o federal con jurisdicción.  

iv. Áreas donde existan especies únicas de fauna o flora o que estén en peligro de extinción.  

v. Áreas que puedan afectar ecológicamente sistemas naturales o artificiales ya sea en forma directa o indirecta.  

vi. Áreas que no cuenten con infraestructura para el suministro de agua potable, disposición de las aguas sanitarias,
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Número de Caso:
2023-506942-DEC-316784

energía eléctrica o capacidad vial para el manejo adecuado del tránsito de vehículos de motor. Se dispensa de este
requisito a las residencias unifamiliares y proyectos agrícolas en áreas rurales, en donde la infraestructura o servicios de
esta naturaleza son limitados.  

vii. Áreas que constituyan yacimientos minerales, conocidos o potenciales.  

viii. Áreas donde existen yacimientos arqueológicos o de valor cultural, según determinado por el Instituto de Cultura
Puertorriqueña, Registro Nacional de Lugares Históricos, y/o la Oficina Estatal de Conservación Histórica, según aplique.  

ix. Áreas de topografía escarpada en cuencas hidrográficas donde se puedan afectar fuentes de abasto de agua potable.  

b. No excede de quince mil pies cuadrados (15,000 p2) en la suma total de ambas áreas (ocupación y área bruta de piso),
incluyendo la infraestructura asociada.  

c. Las aguas de proceso y de lavado que sean generadas en la construcción y operación deberán ser dispuestas a través
de un sistema de alcantarillado sanitario.  

Si luego de haberse aquí dado cumplimiento con el Artículo 4(B) de la Ley Núm. 416 surgieran variaciones sustanciales
en la acción propuesta que requieran la evaluación a los impactos ambientales, habrá que presentar el correspondiente
documento ambiental, de conformidad con la Ley sobre Política Pública Ambiental.

Aviso

Condiciones Especiales

Firma / Sellos

Fecha de Expedición:
12/JUN/2025

Norberto Almodóvar Vélez

Secretario Auxiliar de la OGPe

PO Box 41179, San Juan, PR 00940
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 Gobierno de Puerto Rico 
Junta De Planificación de Puerto Rico 
Administrador Estatal de Valles Inundables 

Oficina de Geología e Hidrogeología 

 
 
 
 
Determinación Número 

 

 

CERTIFICACIÓN DE INUNDACIÓN 

Determinación sobre la clasificación de una propiedad respecto a las Áreas Especiales de Riesgo a Inundación en Puerto Rico 
 

Número de Catastro  Nombre de la Comunidad Participante   Número de la Comunidad Participante 

     
 

Información de la Propiedad 
 

Municipio  Barrio  Carretera y Sector   Plus Code  Coordenadas 

         

 

Información sobre el Mapa de Tasas del Seguro de Inundación  
(FIRM, por sus siglas en inglés) 

 

Número del Mapa de Inundación, FIRM  Vigencia  Status de Panel  Zona Inundable 

       

       

Cauce Mayor 
(Sí, No, No determinado) 

 
¿La propiedad ubica en un área 

especial de riesgo a inundación del 1% 
de probabilidad? 

 Nivel de Inundación Base (MSL)  
Profundidad de Inundación Base 

(Solo aplica a Zona AO)  

       
       

Sistema de Barreras Costeras (Sí o No)/Fecha de Designación   Tipo de Barrera Costera   Cuenca Hidrográfica (USGS) 

     
 

Nombre del Cuerpo de Agua Adyacente 
(cuando es VE es el mar, primera fase el cuerpo de agua mas cercano)  ¿Se propone depósito de relleno? 

   
 

 

Información sobre el Mapa de Niveles de Inundación Base Recomendados  
(ABFE, por sus siglas en inglés) 

 
 

Número del Mapa de Inundación  Vigencia  Zona Inundable 

     

 
La Junta de Planificación de Puerto Rico, en su resolución JP-ABFE_01 del 23 de marzo de 2018, requiere que para toda nueva construcción o mejora sustancial, 

otorgación de permisos según aplique en su ámbito jurisdiccional cumpla con los Mapas de Niveles de Inundación Base Recomendados preparados por la Agencia 

Federal para el Manejo de Emergencias (FEMA, por sus siglas en inglés); excluyendo de su uso determinaciones o decisiones relacionadas al seguro de inundación 

NFIP, por sus siglas en inglés. 
 

Determinación 

Esta determinación está basada en datos de la Junta de Planificación y datos obtenidos de los Mapas de Tasas del Seguro de Inundación vigentes y no determina 
la localización exacta de una estructura dentro de una propiedad. Se advierte que una propiedad no localizada dentro del área inundable regulatoria (inundación 
del 1% de probabilidad o inundación con recurrencia de 100 años) pudiera ser afectada por inundaciones locales o inundaciones de otras recurrencias no 
reflejadas en estos mapas. Para propósitos del seguro de inundación, el mapa oficial es el DFIRM, adoptado por la Junta de Planificación de Puerto Rico. La 
clasificación parcial entre dos o más zonas, prevalecerá la más estricta. 

 

Si la propiedad está en un Área Especial de Riesgo [Peligro] a Inundación, se requiere cumplir con las disposiciones del Reglamento de Planificación No. 13 vigente 
y será requerido cumplir con la Ley Federal de Protección a Desastres del año 1973.  Para las zonas A, AE, AO, AH, A99 y VE es requisito obligatorio adquirir un 
seguro de inundación para propiedades con hipotecas respaldadas federalmente. 

 
Solicitante      Fecha de Emisión 

       
 

 

DETERMINACIÓN DE INUNDACIÓN  

Determinación sobre la clasificación de una propiedad respecto a las Áreas Especiales de Riesgo a Inundación en Puerto Rico 

Contáctenos en avipr@jp.pr.gov

003-096-053-02 Comunidad Participante de Puerto Rico 720000#

Isabela Barrio Pueblo

18/Nov/2009 Printed X

No No
No Aplica No Aplica

No Aplica No Aplica  Cuenca del Río Guajataca

(Oceanos) a 8890 m. No

Deborah  Espada

2025-00-JDI-4693

11/Sep/2025

72000C0045J

X:137451.6
Y:273911.277CJGX2F+3P

Isabela PR-CRP-000981-
Gallery Plaza

Fuera mapa (ABFE)13/Apr/201872000C0045J



 

Mapa sobre Tasas del Seguro de Inundación
(Flood Insurance Rate Maps, FIRM)

PANEL 0045J

Puerto Rico 72000 0045 J

72000C0045J

18/Nov/2009

003-096-053-02003-096-053-02003-096-053-02003-096-053-02003-096-053-02



 

 

Mapa de Niveles de Inundación Base Recomendados
Para propósitos de nueva construcción o mejora substancial.

Zona Inundabilidad         Porciento
Fuera de los límites de los mapas de inundación recomendados

Panel Inundabilidad: 72000C0045J

Fecha de Efectividad: 18 de abril de 2018
Ver Resolución JP-ABFE_01 del 23 de marzo de 2018

003-096-053-02003-096-053-02003-096-053-02003-096-053-02003-096-053-02



              
 
 
 
  

                  GOVERNMENT OF PUERTO RICO 
                                  PUERTO RICO PLANNING BOARD 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
November 6, 2024 
 

 
Mrs. Angel López Guzmán   
a.lopez@vivienda.pr.gov   
Deputy Director 
Permit and Environmental Compliance Division    
PR Department of Housing    
PO Box 21365   
San Juan, Puerto Rico, 00928-1365 
 

Federal Consistency Certification 
Federal Assistance with CDBG funds from the 
City Revitalization Program (CRP) 
CZ-2024-0919-208 / PR-CRP-000981 
Cadastral Number: 003-096-053-02 
Gallery Plaza 
Pueblo Ward, Isabela  
 

Dear Mr. López: 
 

The Puerto Rico Department of Housing submitted the application of reference to obtain federal 
assistance from the CDBG-DR funds through the City Revitalization Program. The proposed 
recreational facility will include an open area for cultural activities, children’s playgrounds, 
gazebos, walkways, landscaping, and parking. 
 
The proposed project is in the urban center at PR 472 Int. Juan González, Pueblo ward in the 
municipality of Isabela. 

 
The Puerto Rico Planning Board in its meeting of July 24, 2024; emitted a General Federal 
Consistency Certification with the Puerto Rico Coastal Management Program (PRCZMP), under 
resolution JP-2024-004 for projects to be financed with Federal funds under the CDBG-MIT 
programs.  
 
 
 

mailto:a.lopez@vivienda.pr.
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The section D of this resolution establishes that Federal assistance awarded under CDBG-DR and 
CDBG-MIT programs for infrastructure projects (sidewalks, roads, highways, services lines, public 
squares) projects, are consistent with the PRCZMP with the condition that the applicant fulfills the 
following requirements ninety (90) days before the construction phase of the project.  
 

1. Evidence compliance with the PR Environmental Policy Law (Law number 416 of 
September 22, 2004) by providing copy of the Environmental Compliance Determination 
emitted by the PR Permit Management Office (OGPe).  
 

2. Evidence compliance with the Special Flood Hazard Zone Regulations (Planning Regulation 
Number 13) when it is required depending on the nature and location of the project.  
 

3. In the case of projects that are located within Historic Zones designated by the PR Planning 
Board, the project must have the endorsement of the Puerto Rican Culture Institute and/or 
the State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO). 
 

These documents must be submitted to the Office of Geology and Hydrogeology Office of the 
Puerto Rico Planning Board referring to the Federal Consistency review application number. 
Documents may be submitted via email to fuentes_m@jp.pr.gov and comentariosjp@jp.pr.gov. 
 
Considering this the project at reference is consistent with the PRCZMP with the condition that 
the applicant complies with the above-mentioned requirements as established in Resolution JP-
2024-004.  This determination does not preclude the possibility of the need to obtain any other 
permit or endorsement from other Commonwealth or Federal Agencies.   
 
Thanks for your cooperation with our Program.  If you have any questions concerning this matter, 
please contact Maryguel Fuentes at 787-723-6200 ext. 16017 or her e-mail address: 
fuentes_m@jp.pr.gov. 

 

Cordially, 
 
 
Luis E. Lamboy Torres  
Director 
Geology and Hydrogeology Office 
 

 
c:  municipio.vieques.alcaldia@gmail.com  
Department of Housing, environmentalcdbg@vivienda.pr.gov  
Mrs. Leilani González Negrón, MBA, legonzalez@vivienda.pr.gov  
ingenierosdeloestecsp@gmail.com; Agent 

 
 
 
MFL/ 

mailto:comentariosjp@jp.pr.gov
mailto:municipio.vieques.alcaldia@gmail.com
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JP-833 
Rev. Jan. 01 

Commonwealth of Puerto Rico 
Office of the Governor 

Puerto Rico Planning Board 
Physical Planning Area 

Land Use Planning Bureau 

Application for Certification of Consistency with the 

Puerto Rico Coastal Management Program 

General Instructions: 

A. Attach a 1:20,000 scale, U.S. Geological Survey topographic quadrangular base map of the site.

B. Attach a reasonably scaled plan or schematic design of the proposed object, indicating the following:

1. Peripheral areas

2. Bodies of water, tidal limit, and natural systems.

C. You may attach any further information you consider necessary for proper evaluation of the proposal.

D. If any information requested in the questionnaire does not apply in your case, indicate by writing 
"N/A"(not applicable).

E. Submit a minimum of seven (7) copies of this application.

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS BOX 

Type of application: Application Number: 

Date received:  Date of Certification: 

Evaluation result: ☐ Objection ☐ Acceptance ☐ Negotiation

Technician: Supervisor: 

Comments: 

1. Name of Federal Agency:  Puerto Rico Department of Housing (Responsible Entity)

2. Federal Program Catalog Number: 14.218 Community Development Block Grant - Disaster
Recovery (CDBG-DR)/ City Revitalization Program 

☐ License or permit ☒ Federal Assistance

3. Type of Action:

☐ Federal Activity

4. Name of Applicant:   Puerto Rico Department of Housing (PRDOH)

5. Postal Address: PO Box 21365, San Juan, PR 00928-1365

Telephone: 787-274-2527 Fax: N/A 

6. Project name: Gallery Plaza (PR-CRP-000981)

7. Physical Description of Project Location (area, facilities such as vehicular access, drainage, storm and 
sanitary sewer placement, etc.):

The project is located in the coastal town of Isabela, José C Barbosa St to the north, Agustín Ramos 
Calero Ave to the east, Juan González St to the south, and Estación Ave to the west. Refer to
attachment.
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Confidential 

 Lambert Coordinates:  X= 137451.5850  Y= 273911.2056  
 
8. Type of construction or other work proposed:  

 ☐ drainage ☐ channeling ☐ landfill ☐ sand extraction 

 ☐ pier ☐ bridge ☐ residential ☒ tourist 

 ☐ others (specify and explain): N/A 

 Description of proposed work: The proposed recreational facility will include an open area for 
cultural activities, children’s playgrounds, gazebos, walkways, 
landscaping, and parking. Refer to attachment. 

 
9. Natural, artificial, historic, or cultural systems likely to be affected by the project 

 Place an X opposite any of the systems indicated below that are in the project area or its surroundings, 
which are likely to be affected by that activity. Indicate the distance from the project to any outside 
system that would likely be affected. 

 System Within 
Project 

Outside 
Project 

Distance 
(meters) 

Local name of 
affected system 

 beach, dunes  X 904 Beach 

 marshes  X 984 Wetland 

 coral, reefs  X 1123 Reef 

 river, estuary  X 183 Creek 

 bird sanctuary  N/A N/A  

 pond, lake, lagoon  N/A N/A  

 agricultural unit  N/A N/A  

 forest, wood  X 635 Young Forest 

 cliff, breakwater  X 651 Cliff 

 cultural or tourist area  X 151 Cultural & Tourist Area 

 other (explain) X  169 Floodzone X 

 
Describe the likely impact of the project on the identified system (s). 

 
 Positive ☒ Negative ☐ 

 
Explain: The municipality of Isabela proposes to improve the recreative area and promote tourism. 

Project consists of children’s playgrounds, gazebos, walkways, landscaping, an open space 
for cultural activities, and parking. The project site where is basically free of flora and fauna. 
It is proposed the strategic planting of native plants and grass to control runoff stormwater, 
and provide shade, and habitat for birds  

 
10. Indicate permits, approvals, and endorsements of the proposal by Federal and Puerto Rican 

government agencies. Evidence of such support should be attached to the proposal. 

  Yes No Pending Application Number 

a. Planning Board ☐ ☐ ☐  

b. Regulation and Permits Administration ☐ ☐ ☐  
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c. Environmental Quality Board

d. Department of Natural Resources

e. State Historic Preservation Office

f. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

g. U.S. Coast Guard

a

a

s

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

h. Other (s) (specify) S D D See Attachment No. 6

Connection point approved by LUMA of PR. Connection point approved by the Aqueduct and Sewerage Authority of
PR(AAA)

CERTIFICATION

I CERTIFY THAT Gallery Plaza (PR-CRP-000981) is consistent with the Puerto Rico

Coastal Zone Management Program, and that to the best of my knowledge the above information is

true.

Angel Lopez-Guzman ^--^" y /
Name (legible) Signature

Deputy Director,
Permits and Environmental Compliance Division A'7^ / / ^ y ^->
Disaster Recovery Office, PRDOH ~ ' / / e, ^ ^ -

Position Date

Confidential



 
 
 
 

E X PL AN A TO RY  ME M O RIA L  
PR-CRP-000981 

GALLERY PLAZA 
Isabela, PR 

 
     
         

Owner:  :  Municipality ofIsabela 

Designer:    José D. Centeno Calero PE (Lic. 20206) 

      Ingenieros del Oeste CSP 

Proposed Action: Recreational and Activities Facilities in Isabela 
 

 
 
 

 



 

 EXPLANATORY MEMORIAL 
GALLERY PLAZA ISABELA PR-CRP-000981 
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Location: 
Information about the site: 

Numero de Catastro  
003-096-053-04 
003-096-053-03 
003-096-053-02 
003-096-053-01 
003-096-053-13 
 

Zoning: C-I 
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Classification: SU (URBAN) 
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Flooding Zone Classification: X (NOT Flooding Area) 
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The site is within the Coastal Zone
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The project is located near the external limit of the coastal zone. The Project is 
located in the Urban Area of the Municipality of Isabela. 

 
In addition, the property has an approximate elevation of 223 meters above sea 

level. 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

 
The Project consists of the development of a property that is currently used as a parking lot. A 

concrete plaza with planting area, pergolas and benches is proposed. In addition, it includes 

an area for parking lots and sidewalks. Also includes the construction of a structure to locate 

bathrooms. The area for the Playground is proposed in the northeast portion of the property. 

Includes lighting and electrical facilities and potable water. 
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Attachments: 
 

Attachment No. 1  U.S. Geological Survey topographic quadrangular base map 
Attachment No. 2  Coastal Zone Map 
Attachment No. 3  Firmette FEMA 
Attachment No. 4 - Aquifer Map 
Attachment No. 5  Distance from natural, historic and cultural systems that are in the 
project surroundings. 
Attachment No. 6  Agencies Recommendations 

i. Connection point approved by LUMA of PR. 
ii. Connection point approved by the Aqueduct and Sewerage Authority of 

PR(AAA) 
Attachment No. 7   Complete set of drawings 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Prepared by: 
 
  
 
  
 
     Date: November 14, 2023 
José D. Centeno Calero PE 
Professional Civil Engineer 
Lic. 20206 
President 
Ingenieros del Oeste CSP 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







 

 

 

 

GALLERY PLAZA, ISABELA, PR-CRP-000981 

TOPOGRAPHIC QUADRANGLE 



 

 

 

 

GALLERY PLAZA, ISABELA, PR-CRP-000981 

TOPOGRAPHIC QUADRANGLE 





 

 

 
GALLERY PLAZA, ISABELA, PR-CRP-000981 



 

 

GALLERY PLAZA, ISABELA, PR-CRP-000981 



 

GALLERY PLAZA, ISABELA, PR-CRP-000981 

Approximately 223 ft above sea level  





 

 

GALLERY PLAZA, ISABELA, PR-CRP-000981





 

 

 

GALLERY PLAZA, ISABELA, PR-CRP-000981 

AQUIFER 





 
 

Application for Certification of Consistency with the Puerto Rico Coastal 
Management Program 

 
Project: 

GALLERY PLAZA, ISABELA, PR 
PR-CRP-000981 

CDBG-DR 
 
 

Natural, Historic and Cultural System in the Project 
Surroundings 

 
DISTANCE FROM THE PROJECT 

 

 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

GALLERY PLAZA, ISABELA, PR-CRP-000981 

Distance from the Project to the closest Beach 

903.56 meters 



 

 

 

GALLERY PLAZA, ISABELA, PR-CRP-000981 



  

 

 

 

 

 

Distance from the Project to the closest Wetland 

983.94 meters 

GALLERY PLAZA, ISABELA, PR-CRP-000981



 

 

 

 

 

 

GALLERY PLAZA, ISABELA, PR-CRP-000981 

Distance from the Project to the closest Reef 

1,123.75 meters 



 

 

 

 

 

 

Distance from the Project to the closest Creek 

183.29 meters 

GALLERY PLAZA, ISABELA, PR-CRP-000981



 

 

GALLERY PLAZA, ISABELA, PR-CRP-000981 

Distance from the Project to the closest Forest 

365.31 meters 



 

 

 

GALLERY PLAZA, ISABELA, PR-CRP-000981 

Distance from the Project to the closest Cliff 

650.58 meters 



 

 

 

GALLERY PLAZA, ISABELA, PR-CRP-000981

Distance from the Project to the closest Cultural Area 

150.99 meters 







Document No: 4375.026 
Version: 2

ENGINEERING & ASSET MANAGEMENT 
DISTRIBUTION ENGINEERING REPORT

jueves, 31 de agosto de 2023 

Sr. Pedro Ramos Vélez 
Gerente División Infraestructura 
PO Box 41118 
Santurce, PR 00940 

Estimado señor Ramos: 

OGPe: 2023-506942-SRI-073856
LUMA: 21-4-0136
Carga: 20 KVA
Proyecto: GALLERY PLAZA
Dirección: CARR. 472 ESQUINA JUAN GONZALEZ
Municipio: ISABELA

LUMA cómo agente operador del Sistema de Transmisión y Distribución eléctrica de la Autoridad de Energía Eléctrica 
(AEE) le presenta sus comentarios con relación al proyecto de referencia para Comercial.  

El diseñador deberá leer y entender este informe; de haber dudas relacionadas al mismo, debe aclararlas con el Ingeniero 
Supervisor de la Región de Mayagüez antes de radicar el plano para endoso.  En adición, debe analizar y estudiar este 
informe e incluir y conformar parte del plano las notas pertinentes que se especifican como “Incluir nota al efecto en los 
planos de diseño”. 

Incluimos nuestra evaluación del Proyecto y representación gráfica con información sobre facilidades eléctricas 
relacionadas al mismo: 

1. El Proyecto está localizado en:
Número de Catastro: 003-096-053-02
Centroide del proyecto:
Coordenadas proyección en metros +Este +Norte (137451.58, 273911.20).
Coordenadas Geográficas Latitud y Longitud (18.500200, -67.025631)

2. El Punto de Conexión está localizado en:
Coordenadas proyección en metros +Este +Norte (137439.47, 273881.24).
Coordenadas Geográficas Latitud y Longitud (18.499928, -67.025745)
LUMA/PREPA FID 13626488.

3. El Proyecto se conectará al Punto de Conexión indicado en el plano que se incluye.

4. Deberá presentar plano de diseño para endoso y la Certificación de Planos de Construcción Eléctrica para la
distribución eléctrica correspondiente, acompañados por la Estampilla Digital Especial, y firmados digitalmente.  Estos
deberán ser radicados mediante el Portal Único de Negocios (SBP por sus siglas en inglés) de la Oficina de Gerencia
de Permisos (OGPe).  (Ver Comunicado Técnico 18-01 y 17-01); y deberán cumplir con los siguientes reglamentos,
directrices, comunicados e información técnica específica que se presenta a continuación:

a. Asegurarse que el diseño propuesto cumpla con el “Reglamento conjunto para la evaluación y expedición de
permisos relacionados al desarrollo, uso de terrenos y operación de negocios” del 7 de junio de 2019, los
NUEVOS patrones de Construcción de LUMA y los siguientes Comunicados Técnicos AEE:

i. 07-02 “Pruebas a cables soterrados nuevos y sus accesorios en proyectos privados” del 29 de junio
de 2007.
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ii. 12-01: Política Pública para la Construcción de Sistemas Eléctricos. 
iii. Los Criterios de Diseño para Sistemas Eléctricos Aéreos de Transmisión y Distribución deben ser 

tomando en consideración una velocidad probable de viento de 160 mph. 
iv. 13-03: Bases de Hormigón para Postes de Líneas Eléctricas. 
v. 14-03: Equipos con Aislación en Goma de Silicón. 
vi. 15-02: Postes para Sistemas de Distribución Eléctrica Primaria. 
vii. 15-03: Revisión de Parámetros para Transformadores según Reglamentación del Departamento de 

Energía Federal (DOE). 

b. En el sector existen líneas eléctricas aéreas trifásica con 4 conductores calibre número 556 ACSR   a un 
voltaje de 7.62/13.2 kV y líneas eléctricas aéreas trifásica con 4 conductores calibre número 556 ACSR   a 
un voltaje de 2.4/4.16 kV. 

c. El voltaje de alimentación para el Proyecto será de 120/240V del alimentador 7503-02. 

d. El diseño será semi-soterrado. 

e. Será responsabilidad del diseñador del Proyecto indicar la localización exacta de este, ilustrar las líneas 
eléctricas existentes y de ser necesario, coordinar la reubicación de líneas eléctricas.  

f. Deberá incluir en los planos de diseño las coordenadas Lambert correspondientes a la ubicación del Proyecto, 
en versión del North American Datum (NAD 83) y la unidad de medidas en metros [Refiérase al inciso 1 de 
este informe]; estas coordenadas deberán aparecer impresas en el plano de localización a ser radicado para 
revisión y eventual endoso, en una escala de 1:10,000 o 1:20,000.  Incluir planos en formato .DWG o .DXF, el 
mismo deberá estar georeferenciado.   

g. Esta evaluación del Punto de Conexión no constituye una revisión del plano de diseño.  El diseñador es 
responsable de cumplir con los códigos, reglamentos, manuales, estándares y normas aplicables vigentes para 
los sistemas eléctricos en Puerto Rico.  Además, deberá cumplir con los reglamentos de ordenación de la 
infraestructura en el espacio público (Reglamento de Planificación Número 22), según exige la Oficina de 
Gerencia de Permisos (OGPe).  Los sistemas de distribución y transmisión a desarrollarse en estas zonas 
deberán seguir las guías establecidas por este reglamento.  Incluir nota al efecto en los planos de diseño. 

h. El dueño del proyecto o su representante deberá notificarle a la Oficina de Ingeniería de Distribución de la 
Región correspondiente el comienzo de la obra posterior al endoso de los planos y previo al inicio de los 
trabajos eléctricos del proyecto para la requerida inspección, aprobación y coordinación necesaria.  Incluir nota 
al efecto en los planos de diseño. 

5. Para servir el Proyecto, el proponente será responsable de lo siguiente.  Incluir notas al efecto en los planos de diseño: 

a. Extender la toma secundaria requerida desde el Punto de Conexión donde se construirá el bajante (“riser”) 
hasta la base de contadores del proyecto. 

b. Obtener y gestionar todos los endosos de las agencias reguladoras pertinentes tales como:   

i. Departamento de Recursos Naturales y Ambientales (DRNA) - Declaración de Impacto Ambiental 
(DIA),  

ii. Instituto de Cultura Puertorriqueña - División de Permisos Arqueológicos,  
iii. Cuerpo de Ingenieros de Estados Unidos,  
iv. Departamento de Transportación y Obras Públicas Estatal o Municipal,  
v. Junta de Planificación,  
vi. Oficina de Gerencia y Permisos (OGPe),  
vii. Otras agencias gubernamentales, federales y privadas requeridos para el desarrollo del proyecto. 
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6. Para servir el Proyecto, LUMA realizará los siguientes trabajos con cargos al dueño.  Incluir notas al efecto en los 
planos de diseño:   

a. Instalará un transformador de 25 kVA en el Punto de Conexión. 

b. Cualquier trabajo adicional, incluyendo el punto de conexión, será pagado por el dueño.

7. Este Proyecto podría estar afectado por líneas eléctricas, por tanto: 

a. El dueño del proyecto es responsable de cumplir con los requisitos establecidos en el Reglamento de 
Servidumbres para la Autoridad de Energía Eléctrica.  Toda nueva servidumbre para constituirse para líneas y 
equipos eléctricos debe cumplir con los requisitos establecidos en el Apéndice B del Reglamento.  De igual 
forma, con los requisitos relacionados a las servidumbres asociadas a instalaciones eléctricas existentes en el 
área del proyecto. 

b. El proyecto está afectado por líneas de distribución primarias y/o secundarias, y tensores.  Estas ocupan una 
franja de servidumbre de 10 pies de ancho a lo largo de las líneas en el caso de líneas aéreas y 5 pies de 
ancho en caso de líneas soterradas.   

c. Cualquier trabajo necesario de reubicación de líneas eléctricas energizadas, será realizado por LUMA con 
cargos al Dueño y deberá coordinarse con el Gerente de Distrito correspondiente.  Además, se prohíbe la 
realización de cualquier tipo de trabajo en las franjas de servidumbre de paso eléctricas sin la autorización 
escrita de LUMA.  LUMA no aprobará la conexión de Proyectos con condiciones de invasión de servidumbres 
o que no cumplan con los despejos de seguridad requeridos. 

d. Para Constituir la Servidumbre de Paso de las líneas existentes dentro de los límites del proyecto, deberá 
someter plano certificado por un agrimensor o ingeniero licenciado autorizado a ejercer la profesión de la 
agrimensura en Puerto Rico (RPA), ilustrando las mismas en su ubicación exacta para endoso (cuatro copias 
en papel y una digital en formato .PDF).  Incluir leyenda describiendo la servidumbre y la tabla de mensura de 
la servidumbre.   

e. Deberá localizar las líneas y estructuras eléctricas de transmisión y distribución a instrumento de agrimensura 
preciso y calibrado, y respetar las servidumbres de paso de aquellas que pasen por el Proyecto.  En caso de 
la construcción de nuevas líneas eléctricas que requieran servidumbre deberá incluir en el plano de diseño la 
ubicación exacta, su ancho y una leyenda que describa la misma en conjunto con la tabla de mensura 
certificada por un agrimensor o ingeniero licenciado autorizado a ejercer la profesión de la agrimensura en 
Puerto Rico (RPA) (Secc. IV, Art. C – 1j del Reglamento de Servidumbres).  En adición, deberá indicar 
claramente los límites del Proyecto, colindantes y propietarios afectados.  El Dueño es responsable de cumplir 
con los requisitos establecidos en el Reglamento de Servidumbres para la Autoridad de Energía Eléctrica, con 
relación a las nuevas servidumbres a constituirse como parte del Proyecto y a las servidumbres asociadas a 
instalaciones eléctricas existentes en el área del Proyecto.         
  

8. El Proyecto debe cumplir con el Reglamento Complementario al Código Eléctrico Nacional, Sección IV. Artículo C y D 
en su totalidad, “Toma de Servicio Soterrada” y con el Comunicado Técnico 12-01 “Política Pública para la Construcción 
de Sistemas Eléctricos”.   

Se permitirá como punto de entrega una columna de hormigón conteniendo el contador (véase Manual de Normas de 
Distribución Urbana).  La columna estará ubicada dentro del terreno del solicitante en la colindancia frontal y podrá 
formar parte de la verja si ésta cumple con las disposiciones del Manual de Normas de Distribución Urbana.  El frente 
del contador deberá quedar en dirección a la calle.  La columna deberá cumplir con los despejos mínimos requeridos 
por el Código Eléctrico Nacional de Seguridad.  



LUMA: 21-4-0136 

Proyecto: GALLERY PLAZA 

Página 4 de 4 31-ago-23 

Para tomas aéreas, deberá solicitar una dispensa a la Oficina de Ingeniería de Distribución de la Región de Mayagüez. 
De aprobarse esta excepción, la toma no excederá de un largo de cincuenta (50) pies desde el poste al soporte de la 
Columna.  

9. Incluimos como parte de esta evaluación, un croquis con información gráfica sobre facilidades eléctricas. 

10. Cualquier duda sobre esta evaluación y su contenido, puede comunicarse a nuestra oficina al correo electrónico 
ingenieria.distribucionMayaguez@lumapr.com y al número telefónico (787) 521-0930.    

11. Esta evaluación caduca al año (1 año) de la fecha de emisión, y cancela y sustituye cualquier otra realizada 
previamente. 

 

Cordialmente,  

 

 

 

Ing. Emanuel Valentín Esteves,  
Ingeniero II 
Ingeniería de Distribución 
Región Mayagüez  
 
jpg 



Coordenadas:

Proyecto:

Localización:

Luma Número:
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29 de agosto de 2023 
 
Lic. Félix Rivera Torres 
Secretario Auxiliar  
Oficina de Gerencia de Permisos (OGPe) 
PO BOX 41179  
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00940-1179             
  
Estimado licenciado Rivera: 
            
AAA-RO-21-37-0018  ISABELA  ISABELA FOOD TRUCK PLAZA  
PROPIEDAD DEL MUNICIPIO DE ISABELA (9 UNIDADES EQUIVALENTES) 
CARRETERA PR472 INTERSECCION CON CALLE JUAN GONZALEZ 
OGPe 2023-506942-SRI-073851 
 (EXTENSION DE VIGENCIA)  
    
Nos referimos al proyecto de epígrafe, sometido ante nuestra consideración por, para que esta Autoridad evalué el otorgar la 
extensión de vigencia a la carta de aprobación de Planos del proyecto en asunto. De acuerdo datos suministrados el proyecto 
consiste en la construcción Food trucks , jardines, baños, bancos, mesas y área para juegos. 
 
Deseamos informarle que esta Autoridad extiende la vigencia a la carta de aprobación de planos con fecha del 31 de agosto de 
2021 un año adicional a partir de la fecha de esta comunicación. 
 
Deberá someter un Plano Revisado, a través de la Oficina de Gerencia de Permisos, para actualizar las conexiones de acueductos 
y alcantarillado a nuestro sistema. 
 
Cordialmente, 

 
Ing. Iris Jusino Nazario, P.E. 
Gerente Técnico 
Proyectos Públicos y Privados 
 
cc: Archivo de Lectura, Proponente, Expediente, OGPe 
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 Exhibit 7J UST Map 
PR-CRP-000981 Gallery Plaza 
Road 372 and Juan González St, Isabela, PR 00662 
Coordinates 18.500198, -67.025665 

 
 

SVR – Tt       August 15, 2025 

https://epa.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=b03763d3f2754461adf86f121345d7bc 
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Confidential - Not for Public Consumption or Distribution 

Memorandum to File 

Date: August 5, 2025 

From: Sol V Rosa Ramos 
Env Reviewer – Tetra-Tech 
CDBG-DR Program 
City Revitalization Program 
Puerto Rico Department of Housing 

Application Number: PR-CRP-000981 
Project: Gallery Plaza 

Re: Justification for the Infeasibility and Impracticability of Radon Testing 

After reviewing Application Number PR-CRP-000981 Gallery Plaza under the City 
Revitalization Program, administered by the Puerto Rico Department of Housing 
(PRDOH), to complete the property’s contamination analysis in accordance with 24 
C.F.R. § 50.3(i) and 24 C.F.R. § 58.5(i), we have determined that testing the property’s 
radon levels is infeasible and impracticable. 

Per the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development’s (HUD) CPD Notice 23-103, 
the recommended best practices and alternative options for radon testing are infeasible 
and impracticable in this case due to the following reasons: 

• As required by the CPD Notice 23-103, the scientific data reviewed in lieu of
testing must consist of a minimum of ten documented test results over the previous
ten years. If there are less than ten documented results over this period, it is
understood that there is a lack of scientific data. The latest report for radon testing
in Puerto Rico was prepared in 1995 by the U.S. Department of the Interior in
Cooperation with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. No other completed
studies and reports on radon testing are available in Puerto Rico.

• There is no available science-based or state-generated information for Puerto
Rico for the last ten years that can be used to determine whether the project site

Exhibit 7K



CDBG-DR Program 
City Revitalization Program 

Memorandum to File 
Infeasibility and Impracticability of Radon Testing 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 

Confidential - Not for Public Consumption or Distribution 

is in a high-risk area. The Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for 
Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), National Environmental Public Health 
Tracking, and Radon Testing map do not include Puerto Rico data. 

• There are only two (2) licensed professionals in Puerto Rico who can conduct 
radon testing using the American National Standards Institute/American 
Association of Radon Scientists and Technologists (ANSI/AARST) testing standards, 
which makes it difficult, time-consuming, and highly expensive to coordinate and 
secure a site visit for the contamination evaluation. 
 

• Do-it-yourself (DIY) radon test kits are known to be unreliable in assuring and 
controlling the quality of the test results; they are not readily available in Puerto 
Rico, and the cost and time required for purchasing and sending them for analysis 
are unreasonable when weighed against the results’ reliability and the need for 
prompt results. 

• Local authorities in Puerto Rico do not have the specialized radon monitoring 
equipment or trained staff needed to conduct the radon testing analysis and 
ensure proper quality control and quality assurance practices are adhered to. We 
also do not have a radiation laboratory certified for radon testing. 
 

As part of the evaluation for this determination, PRDOH sent information requests to six (6) 
local agencies at the state and federal levels.  We received responses from the following 
agencies:  

• United States Geological Survey 
• Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 
• Puerto Rico Department of Health; and 
• United States Environmental Protection Agency. 

  
The agencies mentioned above confirmed the lack of scientific data on Radon testing 
for Puerto Rico and the technical difficulties that we face to comply with HUD’s Radon 
testing requirement. For the above-mentioned reasons, Radon testing is infeasible and 
impracticable for this property, and no further consideration of Radon is needed for the 
environmental review. 
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Transmittal Letter 

RE: USFWS Endangered Species Act Certifications – September 2024 

Project Number Project Name
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Self-Certification

Endangered Species Act Certification

Gallery Plaza PR-CRP-000981 ,
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https://sige.pr.gov/portal/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=53ed4b9fa37840a88bb44d2a911512fc

Site

PR-CRP-000981 Gallery Plaza
Road 372 and Juan González St, Isabela, PR 00662

Coordinates 18.500198, -67.025662



Maxar

Critical Habitat 

A specific geographic area(s) that contains features essential for the conservation of a threatened or endangered species
and that may require special management and protection.

Final Polygon Features

Final Linear Features

Proposed Polygon
Features

Proposed Linear Features

400ft

8/5/24

https://fws.maps.arcgis.com/home/webmap/print.html 1/1

Legend:

          Project Site



PR-CRP-000981 Gallery Plaza
Road 372 and Juan González St, Isabela, PR 00662

Coordinates 18.500198, -67.025662

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, National Standards and Support Team,
wetlands_team@fws.gov

Estuarine and Marine Deepwater

Estuarine and Marine Wetland

Freshwater Emergent Wetland

Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland

Freshwater Pond

Lake

Other

Riverine

August 5, 2024

Wetlands

0 0.1 0.20.05 mi

0 0.2 0.40.1 km

1:7,523

This page was produced by the NWI mapper
National Wetlands Inventory (NWI)

This map is for general reference only. The US Fish and Wildlife 
Service is not responsible for the accuracy or currentness of the 
base data shown on this map. All wetlands related data should 
be used in accordance with the layer metadata found on the 
Wetlands Mapper web site.

Site

https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/wetlands/apps/wetlands-mapper/



View from Highway PR-472 (west) View from Highway PR-472 (west) within the site and view towards the east.

View from C. Juan Gonzalez Street to site.
View from C. Juan Gonzalez Street to site.
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8/5/24, 4:18 PM IPaC: Explore Location resources
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Soil Map—Mayaguez Area, Puerto Rico Western Part
(PR-CRP-000981 Gallery Plaza)

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

8/15/2025
Page 1 of 3
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Exhibit 10 Farmland Protection

Road 472 and Juan González St, Isabela, PR 00662 
Coordinates 18.500198, -67.025665
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The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at 
1:20,000.

Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale.
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scale.

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map 
measurements.

Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL: 
Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857)

Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator 
projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts 
distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the 
Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more 
accurate calculations of distance or area are required.

This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data as 
of the version date(s) listed below.

Soil Survey Area: Mayaguez Area, Puerto Rico Western Part
Survey Area Data: Version 20, Sep 10, 2024

Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales 
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Date(s) aerial images were photographed: Jan 23, 2022—Mar 1, 
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compiled and digitized probably differs from the background 
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(PR-CRP-000981 Gallery Plaza)
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Map Unit Legend

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI

Ul Urban land 0.9 100.0%

Totals for Area of Interest 0.9 100.0%

Soil Map—Mayaguez Area, Puerto Rico Western Part PR-CRP-000981 Gallery Plaza

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

8/15/2025
Page 3 of 3
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April 30, 2024

Arch. Carlos A. Rubio Cancela
Executive Director
Puerto Rico State Historic Preservation Office
Cuartel de Ballajá, Third Floor
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00901

Re: Authorization to Submit Documents for Consultation 

Dear Arch. Rubio Cancela, 

The U.S. Department of Housing (HUD) approved the allocations of Community 
Development Block Grant (CDBG-DR) funds on February 9, 2018. It also approved the 
allocation of Community Development Block Grant Mitigation (CDBG-MIT) funds on 
January 27, 2020. The purpose of these allocations is to address unsatisfied needs as a 
result of Hurricanes Irma and Maria in September 2017; and to carry out strategic and 
high-impact activities to mitigate disaster risks and reduce future losses. 

To comply with the environmental requirements established by HUD, the Department of 
Housing of Puerto Rico (PRDOH) contracted Horne Federal LLC to provide environmental 
review services, among others, that will support the objectives of the agenda for both 
CDBG-DR and CDBG -MIT Programs. 

To expedite the processes, Horne Federal LLC, is authorized to submit to the State Historic 
Preservation Officer, documentation of projects related to both the CDBG-DR and 
CDBG-MIT on behalf of PRDOH.

Cordially, 

Aldo A. Rivera Vázquez, PE
Director
Division of Environmental Permitting and Compliance
Office of Disaster Recovery
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May 13, 2025

Carlos A. Rubio Cancela
State Historic Preservation Officer
Puerto Rico State Historic Preservation Office
Cuartel de Ballajá (Tercer Piso)
San Juan, PR 00902-3935

Dear Architect Rubio Cancela, 

On behalf of the Puerto Rico Department of Housing (PRDOH), we thank you for your letter 

dated December 7, 2024, in response to the submission of documentation for PR-CRP-

000981, Gallery Plaza Isabela project. The letter stated your office had determined your 

records supported the finding of no adverse effect for the proposed undertaking

conditioned to archaeological monitoring during all ground disturbing activities for the

project, and the preparation and submission of an archaeological monitoring work plan for

review and concurrence.

As such, we are submitting the requested Archaeological Monitoring Plan prepared by 

Archaeologist Fernando Alvarado Muñoz. We are requesting your review of the prepared 

plan and concurrence that the implementation of the plan is appropriate for the

undertaking.
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Please contact me with any questions or concerns by email at lauren.poche@horne.com or 

phone at 225-405-7676. 

Kindest regards, 

Lauren Bair Poche. M.A.
Architectural Historian, EHP Senior Manager
LBP/KPS

Attachments



PRDOH CDBG-DR CRP PROGRAM 
Gallery Plaza Isabela, 

PR 472 and Juan González Street Pueblo Ward 
Isabela Puerto Rico 

PR-CRP-00981 

Archaeological Monitoring Plan 

Prepared by 

  

AM Group 
Una división de DQPM, LLC 

SERVICIOS DE CONSULTORIA ARQUEOLOGICA 

Arql. Fernando Alvarado Muñoz 
HC 3 Box 10608 

Juana Díaz, Puerto Rico 00795-9501 
Celular: 787-637-9807 

amgrouppr@gmail.com 
DQPMLLC@gmail.com 

April 23, 2025 
Incorporating the Archaeological Monitoring Work Plan Template (01/APR/2025) developed 

by Archaeologist Sharon Meléndez Ortiz, Horne PR 



2 19 

I. Preambule 

1 Satellite photo utilizing Google Earth Pro 
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II. Project Description 

1. New Construction

Concrete Floor Slab and Sidewalks: 

2 Figure #2. USGS Isabela Quadrangle, 1960 
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Parking Spaces: 

Pergola: 
(see Figure 1)

Kiosk: 
(see Figure 1)

Playground: 
(see Figure 1)

2. Installation Activities: 

3. Demolition and Removal Activities: 
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Section 106 NHPA Effect Determination Form 

III. Description and History of Use of the Historic Property 
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. 
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Archeological Potential 

see Figure #11
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IV. Archaeological Evaluation and Monitoring Procedure 

A. Before Construction Begins 

B. Archaeological Monitoring During Construction Activities 
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3 

4 
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C. After Construction Ends 

D. Human Remains 

V. Professional Qualifications 
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VI. References 

Reglamento para la radicación y evaluación arqueológica de proyectos de 
construcción y desarrollo. 

Guía para hacer investigaciones arqueológicas Fases I, II y III. 



20 19 



PUERTO RICO 2017 DISASTER RECOVERY 

CDBG-DR CITY REVITALIZATION PROGRAM

ARCHAEOLOGICAL MONITORING DAILY RECORD OF ACTIVITIES 

Case ID: Project Location (Street Address): 

City: Project Coordinates: 

SOI Qualified-Archaeologist: 
Date of Monitoring: Click or tap to enter a date. 
Work Hours: 

Description of work performed by contractor and supervised by the Monitor: 

 YES NO 

Was an archaeological remain documented during the 
day. If yes, include required information below.   

Was an exceptional archaeological remain identified 
during the day? If yes, explain below.   

Have the construction activities affected a previously 
unidentified property or a known historic property in 
an unanticipated manner? If yes, explain below. 
Has there been a change in the scope of work of the 
project? If yes, explain below. 

 

-1- 



PUERTO RICO 2017 DISASTER RECOVERY 

CDBG-DR CITY REVITALIZATION PROGRAM

ARCHAEOLOGICAL MONITORING DAILY RECORD OF ACTIVITIES 

Case ID: Project Location (Street Address): 

City: Project Coordinates: 

Site Photos 

Direction of Photo: Click here to enter text. 
Description: Click here to enter text. 

Direction of Photo: Click here to enter text. 
Description: Click here to enter text. 

-2- 





April 30, 2024

Arch. Carlos A. Rubio Cancela
Executive Director
Puerto Rico State Historic Preservation Office
Cuartel de Ballajá, Third Floor
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00901

Re: Authorization to Submit Documents for Consultation 

Dear Arch. Rubio Cancela, 

The U.S. Department of Housing (HUD) approved the allocations of Community 
Development Block Grant (CDBG-DR) funds on February 9, 2018. It also approved the 
allocation of Community Development Block Grant Mitigation (CDBG-MIT) funds on 
January 27, 2020. The purpose of these allocations is to address unsatisfied needs as a 
result of Hurricanes Irma and Maria in September 2017; and to carry out strategic and 
high-impact activities to mitigate disaster risks and reduce future losses. 

To comply with the environmental requirements established by HUD, the Department of 
Housing of Puerto Rico (PRDOH) contracted Horne Federal LLC to provide environmental 
review services, among others, that will support the objectives of the agenda for both 
CDBG-DR and CDBG -MIT Programs. 

To expedite the processes, Horne Federal LLC, is authorized to submit to the State Historic 
Preservation Officer, documentation of projects related to both the CDBG-DR and 
CDBG-MIT on behalf of PRDOH.

Cordially, 

Aldo A. Rivera Vázquez, PE
Director
Division of Environmental Permitting and Compliance
Office of Disaster Recovery
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11/18/2024

Carlos A. Rubio Cancela
State Historic Preservation Officer
Puerto Rico State Historic Preservation Office
Cuartel de Ballajá (Tercer Piso)
San Juan, PR 00902-3935

Puerto Rico Disaster Recovery, CDBG-DR City Revitalization (City-Rev) Program

Section 106 NHPA Effect Determination Submittal for PR-CRP-000981, Gallery 
Plaza Isabela, Isabela, Puerto Rico – No Adverse Effect, Conditioned

Dear Architect Rubio Cancela, 

On February 9, 2018, an allocation of Community Development Block Grant - Disaster Recovery 

(CDBG-DR) funds was approved by the United States Department of Housing and Urban 

Development (HUD) under the Federal Register Volume 83, No. 28, 83 FR 5844, to assist the 

Commonwealth of Puerto Rico in meeting unmet needs in the wake of Hurricanes Irma and Maria. 

On August 14, 2018, an additional $8.22 billion recovery allocation was allocated to Puerto Rico under 

the Federal Register Volume 83, No. 157, 83 FR 40314. With these funding allocations, the Puerto Rico 

Department of Housing (PRDOH) aims to lead a comprehensive and transparent recovery for the 

benefit of Puerto Rico residents. To faithfully comply with HUD's environmental requirements, 

PRDOH contracted Horne Federal, LLC (HORNE) to provide environmental records review services 

that will support their objectives for the CDBG-DR funds.

On behalf of PRDOH, HORNE is submitting documentation for the proposed Gallery Plaza Isabela, 

adjacent to the Isabela Traditional Urban Center. The Municipality of Isabela proposes to transform 

the existing parking lot into a food truck park that will provide leisure spaces and outdoor activities 

for the local community. Proposed improvements include removing the existing sidewalks and 

constructing new concrete sidewalks, a new concrete floor slab, replacement and addition of 

parking spaces, the addition of a pergola, kiosk and playground, and new lighting, benches and food 

truck stations. The full scope of the project is described in the submitted documentation, which 

includes mapping, photographs, and the 100% design development plans.
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Based on the provided documentation, the Program requests a concurrence with a determination 

that "No Adverse Effect" is appropriate for this undertaking, conditioned to archaeological 

monitoring for all ground disturbing activities and excavations. If this condition is deemed 

appropriate, an archaeological monitoring plan will be prepared and submitted to the PRSHPO for 

review and concurrence of the appropriateness of its implementation for this undertaking.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me by email at lauren.poche@horne.com or 

phone at 225-405-7676. 

Kindest regards, 

Lauren Bair Poche. M.A.

Architectural Historian, EHP Senior Manager

LBP/KPS

Attachments
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Project Location: PR-472 and Juan González Street, Isabela, Puerto Rico, 00662
Project Coordinates: 18.500198, -67.025665
TPID (Número de Catastro): 003-096-053-01-901, 003-096-053-02-901, 003-096-053-03-001, 003-096-
053-04-001, and 003-096-053-13-000
Type of Undertaking: 

Substantial Repair
New Construction

Construction Date (AH est.): N/A Property Size (acres): 0.76

SOI-Qualified Architect/Architectural Historian: Heidi J. Dilan, SOI Architectural Historian
Date Reviewed: 11/20/2023 Rev: 3/2024; 13/Jun/2024; 8/16/2024; 09/24/2024; 10/23/2024
SOI-Qualified Archaeologist: Fernando Alvarado Muñoz, SOI Archaeologist
Date Reviewed: 10/17/23, 01/11/24 (rev.), 05/07/24 (rev.), 06/18/24 (rev.), 09/25/2024 (rev.)

In compliance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA), the Program 
is responsible for identifying historic properties listed in the NRHP and any properties not listed 
that would be considered eligible for listing that are located within the geographic area of 
potential effects (APE) of the proposed project and assessing the potential effects of its 
undertakings on these historic properties. It has been determined by the SOI-qualified 
professionals that the project undertaking does not conform to Stipulation II.A (Project 
Review–Programmatic Allowances) of the Section 106 Programmatic Agreement (PA) 
among FEMA, SHPO and COR3, as amended (May 3, 2023).

Project Description (Undertaking)

The proposed project site is located in the Municipality of Isabela, bordered to the south by 
Juan González Street and to the northwest by Carr. PR-472. The project aims to transform the 
existing parking lot into a food truck park that will provide leisure spaces and outdoor activities 
for the local community. This initiative is designed to benefit the surrounding areas, specifically 
those along Celso Barbosa Street to the north, Juan González Street to the south, Agustín 
Ramos Calero Avenue to the east, and PR-742 to the west.

According to the site plan dated October 13, 2023, outlined by the developer, the project 
includes the following key activities:

1. New Construction: The proposed scope of work includes the following construction 
additions to the project site:

a. Concrete Floor Slab and Sidewalks: The existing sidewalks along Juan González 
Street and Carr. PR-472 within the project area vary in width from 1 to 1.5 meters. 
Currently, there is no vehicular or truck access to the site. To address this, the 
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project involves removing the existing sidewalks and constructing new 
concrete sidewalks, which will include vehicular and truck entrances. The new 
sidewalks will be approximately 4 inches thick, with an additional 4-6 inches of 
excavation required for substrate preparation and formwork. Additionally, the 
project scope includes a 4-inch-thick concrete floor slab covering the 0.76 
acres (3085.64 m²) of the site. This slab will also require excavating an extra 4-6 
inches for substrate preparation and formwork.

b. Parking Spaces: The proposed scope of work includes the replacement and 
addition of parking spaces to the southeast of the project site. Additionally, a 
new vehicular entrance is planned for the northwest side of the site (see Figure 
1). Implementing these parking spaces and the entrance will involve ground-
disturbing activities, with excavation depths varying and potentially reaching 
up to 2 feet below ground level.

c. Pergola: The project includes the addition of a pergola located to the west of 
the proposed site (see Figure 1). This pergola will feature a recreational seating 
area and a planting area. The construction will involve ground-disturbing 
activities for its foundation, though the depth of these activities is not specified 
in the provided plans.

d. Kiosk: The project includes the addition of a kiosk located to the north of the 
proposed site (see Figure 1). This kiosk will feature a recreational seating area, 
a planting area, bathrooms, and a service/kitchen area. The construction of 
the kiosk will involve ground-disturbing activities for its foundation, though the 
depth of these activities is not specified in the provided plans.

e. Playground: The proposed scope of work includes the addition of a playground 
located in the northeast of the project site (see Figure 1). The playground will 
feature a recreational seating area, a planting area, and various playground 
amenities. Additionally, the construction of the Playground, as previously 
mentioned in the section of Concrete Floor Slab and Sidewalk, will require 
ground-disturbing activities.

2. Installation Activities: The project involves installing benches and seating areas along 
the north, northeast, and west sides of the site. Additionally, new lighting equipment 
will be installed in the north, south, west, and central areas. The foundations for the 
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lighting equipment will require limited excavations up to 3 feet deep and 2 feet in 
diameter, situated within the newly planted and seating areas. Furthermore, the 
project scope includes setting up 6 food truck stations facing Juan González Street 
and Station Avenue in the southwest part of the site. These stations will be equipped 
with lighting, electrical facilities, and potable water connections.

3. Demolition and Removal Activities: The proposed scope of work includes removing 
objects such as parking islands, stoppers, and pavement that currently obstruct the 
site. Additionally, the project involves demolishing concrete islands located in the 
north, south, and central areas to facilitate the new construction activities. These 
demolition efforts will involve ground-disturbing activities, with excavation depths 
potentially reaching up to 3 feet below ground level. In addition, the project proposes 
the demolition of an existing structure located on the northwest side of the parking 
area. However, the expected depth of the ground disturbance resulting from this 
activity is not specified in the provided plans.

The activities detailed above are visually represented in the following figure:

Figure 1:  Proposed Site Plan, 13/October/2023 Set of Plans
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Area of Potential Effects

As defined in 36 CFR §800.16(d), the area of potential effects (APE) is the geographic area or 
areas within which an undertaking may directly or indirectly cause changes in the character 
or use of historic properties if any such properties exist. Based on this definition and the nature 
and scope of the Undertaking, the Program has determined that the direct APE for this 
project is 0.76 acres, (3085.64 m²) and the visual APE is the viewshed of the proposed project. 
The Direct APE is approximately 357 feet long (east to west), and 271 feet long (north to south). 

The indirect Area of Potential Effects (APE) is defined as the viewshed encompassing parts of 
Celso Barbosa Street (north), Juan Gonzalez Street (south), Agustin Ramos Calero Avenue 
(east), and PR-742 (west) (see Figure 4), as well as a portion of the boundaries of the
Traditional Urban Center of Isabela, located to the northeast of the proposed project, which 
may be impacted by the project’s visual effects (see Figure 7). The Visual APE covers an area 
measuring 142 meters in length and 96.7 meters in width, totaling approximately 1.9 acres 
(7,700 m²), surrounding the Direct APE. The viewshed includes one- and two-story commercial 
and residential buildings, some of which display architectural styles such as Spanish Revival, 
Neoclassical, Catalán Modernism, Vernacular, and Postmodernism.

Identification of Historic Properties - Archaeology

Existing information on previously identified historic properties has been reviewed to 
determine if any such properties are located within the APE of this undertaking. The review of 
this existing information, by a Program contracted Historic Preservation Specialist meeting the 
Secretary of the Interior’s Professional Qualification Standards (36 CFR Part 61), shows that the 
project area is not within the boundaries of the Traditional Urban Center of Isabela but it is 
adjacent to it. There have been six previous archaeological investigations within the 0.25-mile 
research zone and there is one previously identified cultural resource within the same 
boundary.

Prehistory and History of Isabela

In the region we now know as Isabela, the Cacique Mabodomaca (Amamón) reigned, one 
of the most important leaders on the Island of Puerto Rico during the early 16th century. He is 
remembered because he was the Cacique who led 600 men to intercept Spanish soldiers 
during the Taino rebellion against the Spaniards. (Abbad y Lasierra, Iñigo. Historia Geográfica, 
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Civil y Política de la Isla de San Juan Bautista de Puerto Rico. Spanish Edition, p. 56-59. Kindle 
Edition).

In 1818, the residents of San Antonio de la Tuna, a settlement established in the 17th century, 
along with other settlers from the surrounding region, were relocated to a new area. This 
location became the site where, on May 21, 1819, the town of Isabela was officially founded. 
The town's original official name was San Antonio de Isabela.

It was founded by Governor Mendizábal in 1725. On August 23, 1818, Bishop Mariano 
Rodríguez de Olmedo, along with the residents of La Tuna, decided to request the relocation 
of the settlement from San Antonio de la Tuna to the Isabela neighborhood. This 
neighborhood, which was more populated, had its port in the area now known as Villa 
Pesquera. The Isabela neighborhood also had other facilities that facilitated its relocation.

In 1818, the residents of San Antonio de la Tuna went on a procession to the Isabela 
neighborhood. Using a wooden cross, they marked the spot where the church would be built. 
This neighborhood was named La Isabela in honor of Queen Isabel of Spain, leading the 
organizers to decide that the new town would bear the same name. In 1819, the town of 
Isabela and its boundaries were officially recognized.

In 1986, this municipality had 29 educational institutions, diagnostic and treatment centers, 
postal and telephone services, radio stations, and primary and secondary roads. The 
economy of Isabela today combines agricultural and industrial activities, with the latter being 
more prominent. There are factories producing clothing, leather goods, scientific instruments, 
and electrical and electronic equipment. Notable crops include sugarcane, tobacco, and 
minor fruits. Another activity is dairy farming.

Aerial Imagery, Historic Maps and Topographic Quadrangle Maps

Historic aerial images and maps were examined to identify the past land use history of the 
APE. One historic map, four aerial images and two topographic quadrangle maps that show 
that depict the Direct APE were identified during research. These are:

1904, Plan of Isabela, https://doi.org/10.18737/M7D38B (Figure 17) 
1930, Aerial Image, DTOP Photogrammetry Office (Figure 13) 
1950, Aerial Image, DTOP Photogrammetry Office (Figure 14) 
1993, Aerial Image, Google Earth Pro (Figure 15) 
2009, Aerial Image, Google Earth Pro (Figure 16) 
1941, Isabela, Puerto Rico, 7.5-Minute, USGS Topographic Quadrangle Map (Figure 4) 
1960, Isabela, Puerto Rico, 7.5-Minute, USGS Topographic Quadrangle Map (Figure 12) 
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The historic map is from the year 1904 and shows the urban center drawn in color as it was at 
the time. The historic map, titled Plan of Isabela c1904 (included with the other maps at the 
end of this document), shows two buildings in the area of the direct APE adjacent to the 
urban center, one of them marked as a bakery. Aerial Imagery from the year 1930 shows us 
that the area adjacent to the Traditional Urban Center has been developed. Inside the direct 
APE at least four structures can be noted. The 1941 USGS topographic, due to scale does not 
show all the buildings individually but instead represents them as a large black rectangle but 
it does depict the single track, standard gauge railroad line that borders the southern 
perimeter of the Direct APE. The 1950 aerial image shows Inside the direct APE at least seven 
structures can be noted covering most of the plot, including an apparent L shaped building 
in the center. More vegetation is evident in the form of trees to the northeast of the plot, but 
all the same buildings appear to still be on site, the L shape building is in fact two buildings on 
an L shape form. The 1960 USGS topographic quadrangle map shows about four structures 
to the northwest of the plot along the street. They probably represent the buildings already 
there since 1950, although their visual representation is not accurate to what the aerial 
imagery shows. The single track, standard gauge railroad line that bordered the Direct APE 
to the south is no longer present in the 1960 USGS topographic quadrangle map. Aerial 
imagery from the year 1993 shows that at least two to three more buildings were erected on 
the direct APE. The northern building that formed the L shape structures expanded to the 
west doubling its size and absorbing a building that existed there. The only undeveloped area 
of the direct APE seems to be used as a parking lot. The 2009 aerial imagery shows that all 
buildings but the three to the west were demolished and the entire east side of the plot has 
been used as a parking lot. In the remaining buildings was the northwestern side of the L 
shape structures that was previously expanded.  Sometime after that but before 2011 the rest 
of the buildings were demolished, and the entire plot of the direct APE was asphalted. To this 
date it is used as a parking lot and nowadays has a few food trucks parked on site.

Note: All Maps and images are included with the rest of the required maps at the end of this 
document.

First Site Intervention

According to the 13/October/2023 set of plans, before the first intervention, there were 
properties inside of the proposed site dating back to 1930 (See Figure 13) and in the 2009 
aerial image (See Figure 16) we can see that the properties were removed to create a 
parking space. We can conclude that there was an intervention done in the years leading 
up to 2010 in the proposed site.
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Archaeological Studies and Previously identified Archaeological Sites

The following table shows the results of all archaeological the 0.25-mile research zone. This 
data is based on the research done and obtained from the Institute of Puerto Rican Culture 
and the State Historic Preservation Office.

Study 
Identification

Title Author Type Results
Historic / 

Prehistoric
Period

Distance 
from the 
Project

ICP/CAT-IS-86-
01-02 

Estacionamiento 
y Terminal De 

Carros Públicos, 
Solar Del 

Municipio De 
Isabela, Ext. 

José A. Vargas

José E. 
Irizarry 
Avilés

Phase 
IA-IB

Negative N/A N/A
0.08 
miles

ICP/CAT-IS-86-
01-04 

Banco Popular 
de PR, Jesús T. 

Piñero, 
Carretera 112 

José E. 
Irizarry 
Avílez

Phase 
IA-IB

Negative N/A N/A
0.03 
miles

ICP/CAT-IS-96-
06-01 

Sistema 
Alcantarillado 

Sanitario

Ethel V. 
Schlafer 
Román

Phase 
IA-IB

Positive, 
Out of 

Context
Historic XX

0.06 
miles

ICP/CAT-IS-98-
06-07 

Parque De 
Recreación y 

Deportes

Juan 
González 

Colón

Phase 
IA-IB

Negative N/A N/A
0.15 
miles

ICP/CAT-IS-98-
06-08 

Acueducto 
Regional Del 

Noroeste 
Informe 

Preliminar

Norma 
Medina 
Carrillo

Phase 
IA

Positive Historic XX
0.21 
miles

ICP/CAT-IS-06-
11-03 

Comunidad La 
Marina

Norma 
Medina 
Carrillo

Phase 
IA

Negative N/A N/A
0.16 
miles
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The following table shows data related to previously identified Archaeological Sites within the 
0.25-mile research zone by The Institute of Puerto Rican Culture and the State Historic 
Preservation Office.

Site Identification ICP/CAT or SHPO Site Name
Distance from the 

Project

IB0200024 SHPO
Cementerio Municipal 

de Isabela
0.17 miles

Preliminary Results:

Our research and the resources at our disposal have enabled us to pinpoint six (6) 
archaeological projects that are relevant to this undertaking. Of those only two (2) bore 
positive results. The first one, ICP/CAT-IS-96-06-01, is between 0.06 miles and 0.53 miles to the 
west of our project. In this project glass and ceramic remains were recovered but this material 
was found out of context. Additionally, the finds were discovered outside this project APE. 
The second one, ICP/CAT-IS-06-11-03, consisted of a Phase IA study. Although the project 
bore positive results, these were historic buildings inside the Municipality of Aguada way 
outside of this project area of potential effect.  

The only previously identified cultural resource within the APE corresponds to IB0200024, 
Cementerio Municipal de Isabela. This historic cemetery is located 0.17 miles to the south of 
this undertaking. 

The early 20th-century (c1904) Plan of Isabela by Lt. William H. Armstrong clearly indicates the 
presence of two buildings within the current project site. One of them was situated in the 
southwest corner, likely functioning as a bakery, while the other was located to the northeast 
of the plot. Additional buildings can be seen in the USGS topographic quadrangle maps of 
the years 1941 and 1960 and on the aerial imagery of the years 1930, 1950, 1995 and 2009. 
Another important element depicted in the 1941 USGS topographic quadrangle map is the 
presence of a standard gauge, single track railroad line crossing from west to east through 
the southern border of the Direct APE. 

Although the initial assessment suggests that the only two positive study’s findings are located 
outside the 0.25-mile research zone, and the only previously identified cultural resource is 
situated near the southern edge of the 0.25-mile research zone, a more comprehensive 
analysis is needed. When we consider the Direct APE is adjacent to the Isabela Traditional 
Urban Center, and its plaza (approximately 0.10 miles to the northeast), the likelihood of 
discovering historic archaeological material during the construction of this project ranges 
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from moderate to high. This specially related to the railroad and the buildings constructed 
there since the 19th Century. The potential of unearthing prehistoric archaeological material 
is low, but the potential is still there, especially considering the area was previously associated 
with the Taino region controlled by the Cacique Mabodamaca during the early 16 century.

Identification of Historic Properties - Architecture

Existing information on previously identified historic properties has been reviewed to 
determine if any such properties are located within the APE of this undertaking. The review of 
this existing information, by a Program contracted Historic Preservation Specialist meeting the 
Secretary of the Interior’s Professional Qualification Standards (36 CFR Part 61), shows the 
project area is adjacent to the Isabela Traditional Urban Center, which is eligible for listing in 
the National Register of Historic Places. This research also demonstrates that there are 11 
properties eligible for listing in the NRHP within 1/4 mile of the project area; there are no listed 
NRHP sites nor locally designated sites in that 1/4-mile radius. 

The following properties are NHRP-eligible within a 1/4-mile radius research area of the 
proposed project area:

The historic plaza Manuel María Corchado y Juarbe
at 0.14 miles Northeast from Direct APE
Parroquia San Antonio de Pauda 
at 0.18 miles Northeast from Direct APE
Casa Alcaldia de Isabela
at 0.17 miles Northeast from Direct APE
Museo Cultural Isabelino 
at 0.13 miles Northeast from Direct APE
Iglesia Presbiteriana 
at 0.11 miles Northeast from Direct APE
Cine/Teatro de Isabela
at 0.1 miles Northeast from Direct APE
Logia Masonica Cuna de Manuel Corchado #71 
at 0.06 miles North from Direct APE
Cementerio Municipal is located 
at 0.19 miles away South from Direct APE
[Edificio] (Hoy Farmacia Chaves) 
at 0.15 miles East from Direct APE
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The origin of the people of Isabela dates to the establishment of native groups in the region, 
highlighting the chiefdom of Mabodomaca. Around the year 1725, Governor José Antonio 
de Mendizábal y Azares authorized the organization of a town in the herd. By the end of the 
18th century and according to Fray Iñigo Abbad y Lasierra, the town already had a church, 
more than 60 homes and nearly 1,200 inhabitants throughout the territory. Its economy 
depended mainly on livestock. But around 1818, the residents of the place granted power to 
Pablo Corchado to request from Governor Salvador Meléndez, authorization to move the 
population to a new headquarters closer to the seacoast and which would bear the name 
of Isabela, in honor of the Queen Isabel of Castile. Meléndez approved the request, and the 
new town was founded on May 21, 1819. In the new place, the cultivation of sugar cane, 
coffee, tobacco, and small fruits was promoted.

The municipality of Isabela is located on the northern coast of Puerto Rico. Its territory covers 
144.57 square kilometers (55.82 square miles). At present, Isabela depends economically on 
tourism and high-tech manufacturing. Livestock and agriculture are a moderate economic 
source. The cultivation of cassava stands out, especially in the Jobos neighborhood. The 
coastal area of Isabela develops a fishing economy.

The town of Isabela is part of the Northern Coastal Plains. It borders to the North with the 
Atlantic Ocean, to the South with the municipality of San Sebastián, to the East with 
Quebradillas and to the West with Aguadilla and Moca. Towards the south of its territory are 
the Aymamón Mountains, which are an extension of the Jaicoa Mountain Range.
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Determination

The following historic properties have been identified within the APE:

Direct Effect:

o Due to the evidence found in the historic maps, aerial images and topographic 
quadrangle maps there is a Moderate potential of finding historic 
archaeological materials.

Indirect Effect:
The construction of the proposed undertaking will have no negative indirect effect
(No Adverse Effect) on the Traditional Urban Center of Isabela. Additionally, the 
project will not adversely impact the NRHP-eligible properties identified in the indirect 
APE, the only NHRP-eligible property identified within the determined boundaries of 
the Indirect APE is:

A. Logia Masonica Cuna de Manuel Corchado #71 
at 0.06 miles North from Direct APE

Based on the results of our historic property identification efforts, the Program has determined 
that the project actions will not have an adverse effect on the previously identified historic 
properties surrounding the Area of Potential Effects (APE) or the Logia Masonica Cuna de 
Manuel Corchado #71. Despite the proximity of the main historic urban center and plaza, 
the proposed project will not have an indirect or direct adverse effect on the Traditional 
Urban Center of Isabela. 

Even though the project has a proximity to the Traditional Urban Center of Isabela, it does 
not include properties directly within the APE. Furthermore, key historic landmarks such as The 
historic plaza Manuel María Corchado y Juarbe, Parroquia San Antonio de Pauda, and other 
significant structures are located at least 0.1 miles away, ensuring that the project's scope will 
not negatively impact these areas. Moreover, the project will not affect any of the NRHP-
eligible properties identified within or surrounding the indirect APE, confirming the conclusion 
of no adverse effect.

Other side effects of this development include loud construction noises and the temporary 
closure of PR-472 and José Celso Barbosa Street during construction and paving, which will 
cause minor disruptions at the entrances and exits of the urban area. Archaeological 
monitoring should continue throughout all demolition, excavation, and ground-disturbing 
activities. An archaeological monitoring plan is included with this submission for review and 
approval to ensure its appropriateness for this undertaking.
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Recommendation (Please keep on same page as SHPO Staff Section) 

The Puerto Rico Department of Housing requests that the Puerto Rico SHPO concur that the 
following determination is appropriate for the undertaking (Choose One):

No Historic Properties Affected
No Adverse Effect

Condition (if applicable): Archaeological monitoring for all ground disturbing activities 
and excavations. A monitoring plan will be prepared and submitted to the PRSHPO for 
review and approval.

Adverse Effect
Proposed Resolution (if appliable)

This Section is to be Completed by SHPO Staff Only
The Puerto Rico State Historic Preservation Office has reviewed the above information 
and:

Concurs with the information provided.
Does not concur with the information provided.

Comments: 

Carlos Rubio-Cancela

State Historic Preservation Officer 
Date: 
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Project (Parcel) Location – Area of Potential Effect Map (Aerial)

Figure 2

Description: Google Earth 2024 Aerial image of the APE (red) and the indirect APE 
surrounding it (green), 
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Project (Parcel) Location - Aerial Map

Figure 3

Description: Detailed aerial image from Google Earth 2023. The project will be located 
two blocks away from the historic urban center of the town. Between PR-472 east, in the 
south is C. Juan Gonzalez Street, to the east is Agustín Ramos Calero Avenue and to the 
north is C. Celso Barbosa Street.
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Project (Parcel) Location - USGS Topographic Map

Figure 4

1960 Isabela Puerto Rico, 7.5-Minute USGS Topographic Quadrangle Map

Scale: 1:20000
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Project (Parcel) Location – Isabela Traditional Urban Center and Direct APE Location

Figure 5
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Project Location with Previously Recorded Cultural Resources – NRHP Eligible

Eligible Within 0.25 miles Research Buffer Zone

Figure 6

Description: Google Earth 2024 Aerial image of the APE (red), the indirect APE 
surrounding it (green), the ¼ mile buffer zone (yellow circle), and the NRHP eligible 
properties within the buffer zone (yellow, orange, white, black, purple, magenta, pink, 
blue, light blue).
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Project (Parcel) Location – Soils Map

Figure 7

Description: A soil map sourced from the United States Department of Agriculture is 
presented covering the area around the site and withing the potential impact zone.
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Project (Parcel) Location with Previous Investigations - Aerial Map

Figure 8

Description: The image above focuses on the archaeology projects within the area of 
potential effect, highlighting archaeological projects identified both around the site and 
within the potential impact zone.
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Project (Parcel) Location with Previous Investigations - Topographic

Figure 9

Description: The image above focuses on the archaeology projects within the area of 
potential effect, highlighting archaeological projects identified both around the site and 
within the potential impact zone.
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Project (Parcel) Location with Previously Recorded Cultural Resources 
Aerial

Figure 10

Description: The image above showcases all previously recorded cultural resources within 
this project APE or its vicinity. The image was sourced from USGS Historical Topographic 
Map Explorer.
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Project (Parcel) Location with Previously Recorded Cultural Resources 
USGS Topographic Map

Figure 11

Description: The image above showcases all previously recorded cultural resources within 
this project APE or its vicinity. The image was sourced from USGS Historical Topographic 
Map Explorer.
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1941 USGS Topographic Quadrangle Map

Figure 12

Description: The image above depicts the projects Direct APE over the 1941 USGS 
topographic quadrangle map.
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1930 Aerial Image

Figure 13

Description: The image above showcases the projects Direct APE over the 1930 aerial 
image sourced from costavistapr.org. This website is no longer available.
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1950 Aerial Image

Figure 14

Description: The image above showcases the projects Direct APE over the 1950 aerial 
image sourced from costavistapr.org. This website is no longer available.
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1993 Aerial Image

Figure 15

Description: The image above showcases the projects Direct APE over the 1993 aerial 
image sourced from Google Earth.
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2009 Aerial Image

Figure 16

Description: The image above showcases the projects Direct APE over the 2009 aerial 
image sourced from Google Earth.
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Plan of Isabela 1904

Figure 17

Description: "Plan of Isabela," illustrated town map from Armstrong's notebooks. Image 
sourced from: https://doi.org/10.18737/M7D38
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Photograph Key

Figure 18 
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Photo #: 1 Description (include direction): View at the intersection between 
Highway PR-472 (west) and C. Juan Gonzalez Street (south).

Date: 10/18/2023

Photo #: 2 Description (include direction): View from Highway PR-472 (west).

Date: 10/18/2023
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Photo #: 3 Description (include direction):  View from Highway PR-472 (west).

Date: 10/18/23

Photo #: 4 Description (include direction): View from Highway PR-472 (west) 
within the site.

Date: 10/18/23
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Photo #: 5 Description (include direction): View from Highway PR-472 (west).

Date: 10/18/23

Photo #: 6 Description (include direction): View from Highway PR-472 (west) 
within the site and view towards the east.

Date: 10/18/23
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Photo #: 7 Description (include direction): View from Highway PR-472 (west) 
within the site and view towards the PR-472.

Date: 10/18/23

Photo #: 8 Description (include direction): View from C. Juan Gonzalez Street. 
(West)

Date: 10/18/23
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Photo #: 9 Description (include direction): View from C. Juan Gonzalez Street to 
site. (North)

Date: 10/18/23

Photo #: 10 Description (include direction): View from C. Juan Gonzalez Street to 
site. (North)

Date: 10/18/23
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Photo #: 11 Description (include direction): View from C. Juan Gonzalez Street to 
site. (Northeast)

Date: 10/18/23

Photo #: 12 Description (include direction): View from C. Juan Gonzalez Street to 
site. (Northwest)

Date: 10/18/23
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Photo #: 13 Description (include direction): Site view towards PR-472 (South)

Date: 10/18/23



PR-CRP-000981 

Gallery Plaza Isabela Project 

Isabela, Puerto Rico 

 

 

 

 

100% Design Drawings 

































































https://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/nepamap.aspx



https://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/nepamap.aspx

Legend:





Exhibit 16


	Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5, and 58.6 Laws and Authorities
	PR-CRP-000981 EA ERR PM20250923.pdf
	PR-CRP-000981 EA ERR PM20250815.pdf
	PR-CRP-000981 CZ-2024-0919-208 CRP Final 20250722.pdf
	PR-CRP-000981 CZ-2024-0919-208 CRP Close.pdf
	PR-CRP-000981 Cert of Consistency CZ-2024-0919-208 11-06-2024.pdf

	Exhibit 7 ECHO Reports.pdf
	Exhibit 7A ECHO Report
	Exhibit 7B ECHO Report
	Exhibit 7C ECHO Report
	Exhibit 7D ECHO Report
	Exhibit 7E ECHO Report
	Exhibit 7F ECHO Report
	Exhibit 7G ECHO Report
	Exhibit 7H ECHO Report
	Exhibit 7 I ECHO Report


	PR-CRP-000981 EA ERR Form PM20250916.pdf
	Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5, and 58.6 Laws and Authorities



		2025-09-26T11:27:52-0400
	Mónica M. Machuca Ríos




